Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

First Generation

1. Thomas CLEGG was born in 1750 in Ireland. He died in Jan 1830 at the age of 80 in Ohio Co., VA.
Thomas Clegg

COMMENT: This report for the descendants of Thomas Clegg is limited to five generations. One small branch of the
Henthorn family is included. If you are researching the Clegg family you may contact the compiler for more information.

COPYRIGHT: This report, created from the RootsMagic genealogy file of Richard E. Henthorn, is copyrighted by the
compiler. This means you can't post a PDF report created by Mr. Henthorn on the Internet or sell any reports shared with
you without his written permission. Thank you for your consideration.

Richard E. (Edson) Henthorn

5403 76th Avenue

Hyattsville, MD 20784-1705

Born: 7 May 1939

Email: Dick.Henthorn@gmail.com

Mary UNKNOWN died in Feb 1832 in Ohio Co., VA.

Thomas CLEGG and Mary UNKNOWN had the following children:

2 i. Alexander CLEGG was born (date unknown).
3 ii. Kesiah CLEGG died in At Sea.
4 iii. Richard CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+5 iv. Samuel CLEGG, born 1774, Ireland; died 1844/5, Monroe Co., OH.
+6 v. Thomas CLEGG Jr., born Dec 1782; married Kesia HUBBS, 1807; married Rebecca HUBBS, Aug

1834.

Second Generation

5. Samuel CLEGG (Thomas-1) was born in 1774 in Ireland. He died in 1844/5 at the age of 71 in Monroe Co., OH.
Joanna UNKNOWN was born in 1770 in Ireland. She died in 1850 at the age of 80 in Monroe Co., OH.

Samuel CLEGG and Joanna UNKNOWN had the following children:

+7 i. Thomas CLEGG, born 1797, Pennsylvania; died 1883, Monroe Co., OH.
+8 ii. Elizabeth CLEGG, born 1798; died 1856.
+9 iii. John CLEGG, born 1800, Virginia or Pennsyvlania; married Rachel CONNER, 1825; died 28 Mar
1852, Monroe Co., OH.
10 iv. Mary CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+11 v. Richard CLEGG, born 1807, Pennsylvania; married Mary SMITH, 15 Oct 1829; married Dolle STEEL,
23 Nov 1860; died 1889.
+12 vi. Samuel H. CLEGG Sr., born 1812, Pennsylvania; died 1890, Monroe Co., OH.

6. Thomas CLEGG Jr. (Thomas-1) was born in Dec 1782.
Thomas CLEGG Jr. and Kesia "Kesiah" HUBBS were married in 1807. Kesia "Kesiah" HUBBS, daughter of Elijah

1



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

HUBBS and Sarah UNKNOWN, was born on 18 Mar 1786.
Thomas CLEGG and Kesia HUBBS had the following children:

+13 i. Elijah CLEGG, born 22 Oct 1807; married Rebecca SHADDOCK, 6 Jan 1834; died Jul 1881.
14 ii. Mary CLEGG was born on 22 Jun 1809. She died on 9 Sep 1837 at the age of 28.
+15 iii. Samuel CLEGG, born 5 Jul 1811; married Lydia MARTIN, Apr 1834; died 9 Sep 1887.
+16 iv. Alexander CLEGG, born 28 Feb 1813; married Minerva MARTIN, 29 Mar 1837; married Sarah
CONWAY, 9 Mar 1843; died 9 Sep 1873.
+17 v. John CLEGG, born 28 Jun 1815, Ohio Co. VA, 10 Miles East of Moundsville; married Margaret
SIMPSON, 30 Nov 1837; died 1898.
+18 vi. Martin CLEGG, born 28 Jun 1815, Ohio Co. VA, 10 Miles East of Moundsville; married Rebecca
DAKAN, 13 Apr; died 2 Aug 1891.
+19 vii. Isaac CLEGG, born 21 Mar 1817; married Susan RUSSELL, 23 Feb 1843; died 6 Jul 1881.
+20 viii. Rebecca CLEGG Jr., born 28 Mar 1819, Marshall Co., VA; married Jotham MARTIN, 12 Mar 1842,
Pennsylvania; died 1908.
21 ix. Keziah CLEGG was born on 9 Aug 1822. She died on 18 Aug 1822 at the age of 0.

Thomas CLEGG Jr. and Rebecca HUBBS were married in Aug 1834. Rebecca HUBBS, daughter of Elijah HUBBS and
Sarah UNKNOWN, was born on 20 Mar 1788. She died on 1 Oct 1854 at the age of 66.

Thomas CLEGG and Rebecca HUBBS had the following children:

22 i. Ruth CLEGG was born on 4 Apr 1825 in Ohio Co. VA, 10 Miles East of Moundsville.

23 ii. Thomas CLEGG was born on 22 Jan 1828 in Ohio Co. VA, 10 Miles East of Moundsville. He died in
1903 at the age of 75.

24 iii. Sarah CLEGG was born on 10 Mar 1831 in Ohio Co. VA, 10 Miles East of Moundsville.

Third Generation

7. Thomas CLEGG (Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1797 in Pennsylvania. He appeared in the census in 1880 in Adams
Twp., Monroe Co., OH. He died in 1883 at the age of 86 in Monroe Co., OH. Thomas was buried in 1883 in Monroe Co.,
OH.

Thomas Clegg

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Green Twp., P.O. Laings, 375/---
Thomas Clegg, 62, farmer, 1200/250, PA; Margaret, 58, domestic, VA;
Joseph, 25, farm laborer, OH; Hannah, 23, domestic, OH;

Thomas J., 21, farm laborer, OH; Sarah, 19, domestic, OH;

Catharine, 18, domestic, OH, Stu.; Elisabeth, 15, domestic, OH, Stu;
Susanah, 13, Stu.;

Thomas CLEGG and Margaret REED appeared in the census in 1860 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH. They appeared in the
census on 27 Jun 1860 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Margaret REED was born in 1801 in Virginia or New Jersey. She
died on 28 Jul 1874 at the age of 73 in Monroe Co., OH. She was buried in 1874 in Pleasant Ridge Cemetery.

Thomas CLEGG and Margaret REED had the following children:

+25 1. Rachel L. CLEGG, born 24 Oct 1824, Monroe Co., OH; married Jesse B. HENTHORN, 5 Nov 1843;
died 15 Apr 1920, Monroe Co., OH.
+26 ii. Moses CLEGG, born 1834, Monroe Co., OH; married Louisa BUSKIRK, 30 Aug 1855, Monroe Co.,




Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

OH; died 13 Oct 1864, Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.
27 iii. Joseph CLEGG was born about 1835 in Ohio.
28 iv. Hannah CLEGG was born about 1837 in Ohio.
29 v. Thomas J. CLEGG was born about 1839 in Ohio.
30 vi. Sarah CLEGG was born about 1841 in Ohio.
31 vii. Catharine CLEGG was born about 1842 in Ohio.
32 viii. Elisabeth CLEGG was born about 1845 in Ohio.
33 ix. Susanah CLEGG was born about 1847 in Ohio.

8. Elizabeth CLEGG (Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1798. She died in 1856 at the age of 58.
Elijah HUBBS was born (date unknown).

9. John CLEGG (Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1800 in Virginia or Pennsyvlania. He died on 28 Mar 1852 at the age
of 52 in Monroe Co., OH. He was buried in Mar 1852 in Monroe Co., OH, Burkhart Cemetery.
John Clegg

CENSUS: 1850, in Monroe Co., OH, Seneca Twp., Family 220/220
John Clegg, 51, farmer, PA; Rachel, 45, VA

Ruth, 18, VA; Elizabeth, 15, OH; Margaret, 14, OH; Rebecca, 12, OH;
Rachel, 11, OH; Eliza J., 9, OH; Maria, 7, OH; Sarah Ann, 5, OH;
Matilda, 2, OH

John CLEGG and Rachel CONNER were married in 1825. They appeared in the census in 1850 in Seneca Twp., Monroe
Co., OH. Rachel CONNER, daughter of J. CONOR and A. UNKNOWN, was born between 1805 and 1808 in Virginia or
New Jersey. She appeared in the census on 18 Jul 1860 in Summit Twp., Monroe Co., OH. She appeared in the census in
1880 in Summit Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Rachel died on 26 Aug 1893 at the age of 88 in Wood Co., WV.

Rachel Conner

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Summit Twp., P.O. Woodsfield, 143/143, 18 Jul 1860
Rachel Clegg, 53, 1800/550, VA

Rachel, 20, OH; Elisa J., 18, OH, Stu.; Maria, 16, OH, Stu.; Sarah A., 14, OH, Stu;
Mathilda, 13, OH, Stu.;

John CLEGG and Rachel CONNER had the following children:

34 i. Anne CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+35 ii. Thomas CLEGG, born 26 Jan 1826, Virginia; married Elizabeth WISE, 1848, Monroe Co., OH; died 23
Dec 1898.

36 iii. Armena CLEGG was born in 1827 in Ohio Co., VA. She died in 1829 at the age of 2.
37 iv. Joseph CLEGG was born in 1828 in Ohio Co., VA. He died in 1842 at the age of 14. He was buried in
1842 in Washington Co., OH.
+38 v. Mary Elizabeth CLEGG, born 1829, Virginia; married William WISE, 1849; died 1897.
39 vi. Infant CLEGG was born in 1830 in Virginia.
+40 vii. Ruth CLEGG, born 1832/3, Virginia; died 1887.
+41 viii. Elizabeth CLEGG, born 1835/6, Monroe Co., OH; married Samuel Dempsy WISE, 1856; died 1912.
+42 ix. Margaret CLEGG, born 1836/7, Monroe Co., OH; married Edward BROWN, 1859; died 1915.

3



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

+43 x. Rebecca CLEGG, born bet 1837 and 39, Ohio; married Swayzy WISE, 1861.

+44 xi. Rachel CLEGG, born abt 1839, Monroe Co., OH; married Andrew William POWELL, 18 Jun 1862;
died 1 Sep 1909, Warrensburg, Johnson Co., MO.

+45 xii. Elizabeth Jane "Eliza" CLEGG, born bet 1841 and 1843, Monroe Co., OH.

+46 xiii. Maria CLEGG, born 1845, Ohio; died 1904.

+47 xiv. Sara Ann "Sarah" CLEGG, born 1846, Monroe Co., OH; married Henry DILLON, 2 Sep 1869,
Monroe Co., OH; died 27 May 1880, Lewisville, Monroe Co., OH.

+48 xv. Matilda CLEGG, born 1848, Monroe Co., OH; married Alexander SCOTT, 1868; died 1915.

11. Richard CLEGG (Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1807 in Pennsylvania. He appeared in the census on 11 Jun 1860
in Seneca Twp., Monroe Co., OH. He died in 1889 at the age of 82. Richard was buried in 1889 in Monroe Co., OH.
Richard Clegg

CENSUS: 1850, in Monroe Co., OH, Seneca Twp. Family 279/279, 27 Oct 1850
Richard Clegg, 41, farmer, PA; Mary, 39, PA

Samuel, 18, farmer, OH; William, farmer, 16, OH; Lucinda, 14, OH;

Catharine, 11, OH; Thomas, 8, OH; Rachel, 5, OH; Mary, 2, OH; Sarah, 3/12, OH

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Seneca Twp., 154/153, 11 Jun 1860
Richard Clegg, 51, farmer, 2400/400, PA;

William, 26, farm laborer, OH, can't read or write;

Thomas, 17, farm laborer, OH, Stu.; Sarah E., 11, OH, Stu.;

Rachel, 19, domestic, OH;

CENSUS: 1880, in Monroe Co., OH, Green Twp., 154/170
Richard Clegg, 73, PA IRE IRE; Dolly, 70, IRE IRE IRE'
Hester J. Edgar, 18, gd, OH OH OH; John R. Johnston, 12, gs, OH OH OH

Richard CLEGG and Mary SMITH were married on 15 Oct 1829. They appeared in the census in 1850 in Seneca Twp.,
Monroe Co., OH. Mary SMITH was born in 1809 in Pennsylvania. She died in 1859 at the age of 50.

Richard CLEGG and Mary SMITH had the following children:

+49 i. Hester Ann "Ester A." CLEGG, born 1830, Monroe Co., OH; married Ruben DEARTH, 28 Mar 1848.
+50 ii. Samuel CLEGG, born 1832, Ohio; married Lydia MARKLE, 11 Aug 1853; died 1907.
+51 iii. William K. CLEGG, born 1834, Ohio.
+52 iv. Lucinda CLEGG, born 1835, Ohio.
+53 v. Catherine CLEGG, born 1838, Ohio; died 1861.

54 vi. John CLEGG was born in 1840. He died in 1841 at the age of 1.

55 vii. Thomas CLEGG was born in 1842 in Ohio. He died in 186.

56 viii. Rachel CLEGG was born in 1844. She died in 1857 at the age of 13.

57 ix. Mary J. CLEGG was born in 1847.
+58 x. Sarah E. CLEGG, born 1850, Ohio.

59 xi. Emaline CLEGG was born in 1853. She died of diptheria in 1857 at the age of 4.

Richard CLEGG and Dolle "Dolly" STEEL were married on 23 Nov 1860. They appeared in the census in 1880 in Green
Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Dolle "Dolly" STEEL was born about 1810 in Ireland.

12. Samuel H. CLEGG Sr. (Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1812 in Pennsylvania. He appeared in the census in 1850 in

4



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH. He died in 1890 at the age of 78 in Monroe Co., OH.
Samuel H. Clegg

CENSUS: 1850, in Monroe Co., OH, Green Twp., Family 199
Samuel Clegg, 37, PA; Catherine, 35, Germany
James, 8, OH; John, 6, OH; Richard, 4, OH; Lucinda, 2, OH

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Green Twp., P.O. Laings, 378/378
Saml. Clegg, Sr., 47, farmer, 200/550, PA; Catharine, 44, domestic, Ger.
James, 18, farm laborer, OH, Stu.; John, 16, farm laborer, OH Stu.;
Richard, 14, OH, Stu.; Lusinda, 11, OH, Stu.; Levi, 9, OH, Stu.;
Margaret, 6, OH, Stu.; Isabella, 1, OH

Samuel H. CLEGG Sr. and Catherine GREINER appeared in the census on 27 Jun 1860 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH.
Catherine GREINER was born in 1814/5 in France. She died in 1879 at the age of 64. She was also known as Katherine.

Samuel H. CLEGG and Catherine GREINER had the following children:

+60 i. James CLEGG, born 1841, Ohio; died 1915.
+61 ii. John CLEGG Jr., born 9 Jan 1844, Seneca Twp., Monroe Co., OH; married Margaret SAWYERS, 11
Apr 1867, Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH; died 1899, Monroe Co., OH.
+62 iii. Richard M. CLEGG, born 1846; died 1933.
63 iv. Lucinda CLEGG was born in 1848.
64 v. Levi CLEGG was born about 1851 in Ohio.
+65 vi. Margaret CLEGG, born 1854, Ohio.
+66 vii. Isabella "Isabel" CLEGG, born 25 Dec 1858, Ohio; married Samuel H. HAUDENSCHIELD, 16 Feb
1884; died 8 Aug 1938, Bremen, Fairfield Co., OH.
67 viii. Susannah CLEGG was born (date unknown).

13. Elijah CLEGG (Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born on 22 Oct 1807. He died in Jul 1881 at the age of 73.
Elijah CLEGG and Rebecca SHADDOCK were married on 6 Jan 1834. Rebecca SHADDOCK died before 1881.

15. Samuel CLEGG (Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born on 5 Jul 1811. He died on 9 Sep 1887 at the age of 76.
Samuel CLEGG and Lydia MARTIN were married in Apr 1834. Lydia MARTIN died in Nov 1895.

Samuel CLEGG and Lydia MARTIN had the following children:

+68 i. Female CLEGG.

+69 ii. Female CLEGG.

+70 iii. Female CLEGG.

+71 iv. Female CLEGG.

+72 v. Female CLEGG.

+73 vi. Female CLEGG.
74 vii. R. M. CLEGG was born (date unknown).
75 viii. James CLEGG was born (date unknown).




Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013
16. Alexander CLEGG (Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born on 28 Feb 1813. He died on 9 Sep 1873 at the age of 60.

Alexander CLEGG and Minerva MARTIN were married on 29 Mar 1837. Minerva MARTIN was born (date unknown).

Alexander CLEGG and Sarah CONWAY were married on 9 Mar 1843. Sarah CONWAY was born (date unknown).
Alexander CLEGG and Sarah CONWAY had the following children:

76 i. Martin CLEGG was born (date unknown).

77 ii. John CLEGG was born (date unknown).

78 iii. Thomas CLEGG was born (date unknown).

79 iv. Martha CLEGG was born (date unknown).

80 v. Florence CLEGG was born (date unknown).

81 vi. Samuel CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+82 vii. Elisabeth CLEGG.

17. John CLEGG (Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born on 28 Jun 1815 in Ohio Co. VA, 10 Miles East of Moundsville. He died
in 1898 at the age of 83.
John Clegg

BIOGRAPHY: John Clegg, a venerable citizen of Moundsville, was born in Marshall county, W.Va., June 28, 1815, the son
of Thomas and Kesiah (Hubbs) Clegg. The father came from Ireland with his parents when twenty-one years of age, settled
on Wheeling creek, and served one year in the war of 1812. He died at the age of seventy-seven years, and his wife, the
mother of John Clegg, died when the latter was six years old. Of their twelve children three are now living.

Mr. Clegg was reared as a farmer and followed that vocation until 1853, when he came to Moundsville.

February, 1864, he enlisted in Company C, of the Twelfth West Virginia regiment, and took part in the battles of New
Market, Piedmont, Winchester, Berryville, etc., and going through the Hunter raid, the hardships of which caused injury of
sight, which has gradually increased until he is now totally blind. He was a brave and gallant soldier and he is rewarded by
a pension.

In addition to his own service, three of his sons served in the army, John, Thomas and Elijah. The first two of these were in
the Twelfth West Virginia infantry, the other was a cavalryman. Thomas was wounded in the knee, which has left him a
cripple for life.

John Clegg was married November 30, 1837, to Margaret, daughter of John and Margaret (Gibbony) Simpson, natives of
Ireland, who came to this country in 1821. She was born March 2, 1812.

To Mr. and Mrs. Clegg were born nine children, two of whom died in infancy; the oldest living, John E., was born July 11,
1840, married Margaret Nice. They have three children: William, Lilly, Lee. The latter died quite young,

Mary J. was born May 17, 1842, is the widow of Samuel Wilson, who died of disease contracted in the army. They had
born to them four children. William N., the eldest, is married to Ella Parks and has one child: Charles C.; Ada and John W.
The latter died when a babe. Ada died November 1, 1882.

Thomas Clegg was born March 14, 1844. He married Kate Matthews; they have had six children: John E., Maggie M.,
Benjmin F., Mackeles, George W. and Ruth T. Mackeles died when about two years old.

Elijah was born August 30, 1846; is married to Louisa J. Dean. To them have been born nine children. Those living are:
John J., Margaret J., Ada C., Samuel B., Cora May, Thomas, Mattie and Clarence.




Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Franklin B. was born July 22, 1848; was married to Mary J. Shimp. They have had four children: Rosa May, the eldest,
died when a babe, Charles E., James and Lizzie M.

Samuel was born July 8, 1851; died September 13, 1881. He married Amanda Stillwell, to whom were born two children:
Laura A. and Samuel J.

Ada V. was born March 6, 1854, and resides with her parents.

Three of the children are members of the Presbyterian church, of which the parents have been members for fifty-five years.
(From "HISTORY OF THE UPPER OHIO VALLEY," Vol. I, pages 684-685. Brant & Fuller, 1890.)
[Note: Paragraph breaks added to increase readability. REH]

John CLEGG and Margaret SIMPSON were married on 30 Nov 1837. Margaret SIMPSON, daughter of John SIMPSON
and Margaret GIBBONY, was born on 2 Mar 1812. She was also known as Mary A. Simpson.

John CLEGG and Margaret SIMPSON had the following children:

83 i. Infant CLEGG was born (date unknown).
84 ii. Infant CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+85 iii. John E. CLEGG, born 1840; died 1908.
+86 iv. Mary Jane CLEGG, born 1842.
+87 v. Thomas CLEGG, born 1844; died 1898.
+88 vi. Elijah CLEGG, born 1846; died 1926.
+89 vii. Benjamin Franklin "Franklin B." CLEGG, born 1848; died 1937.
+90 viii. Samuel CLEGG, born 1851; died 1881.
+91 ix. Ada V. CLEGG, born 1853.

18. Martin CLEGG (Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born on 28 Jun 1815 in Ohio Co. VA, 10 Miles East of Moundsville. He
died on 2 Aug 1891 at the age of 76.

Martin CLEGG and Rebecca DAKAN were married on 13 Apr. Rebecca DAKAN was born on 26 Dec 1821.

19. Isaac CLEGG (Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born on 21 Mar 1817. He died on 6 Jul 1881 at the age of 64.
Isaac Clegg

CHILDREN: 10 children

Isaac CLEGG and Susan RUSSELL were married on 23 Feb 1843. Susan RUSSELL was born (date unknown).
Susan Russell

AKA: Susan Polock

20. Rebecca CLEGG Jr. (Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born on 28 Mar 1819 in Marshall Co., VA. She died in 1908 at the
age of 89. She was buried in 1908 in Blue Hill, Webster Co., NE.

Rebecca CLEGG Jr. and Jotham MARTIN were married on 12 Mar 1842 in Pennsylvania. Jotham MARTIN was born on 8

7



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Oct 1818 in Greene Co., PA. He died in 1907 at the age of 89. He was buried in 1907 in Blue Hill, Webster Co., NE.
Jotham Martin

BIOGRAPHY: Miracle in Minonk - A True Story by Jo Knight

It happened on a bright October day, when my husband, Levern, and I had stopped for lunch at a charming little delicatessen
in Minonk, Illinois. All day we had searched land records at Woodford County Courthouse (Eureka, Illinois) for the location
of Jotham Martin's farm. Jotham Martin, my maternal great-grandfather, whom I had never known, had lived near Minonk
after his arrival from Virginia (West Virginia) in 1861 until his departure to Blue Hill, Nebraska in 1884.

Indeed, we found the warranty deed where Jotham Martin had purchased land on January 21, 1871, near Minonk. By
following the deed's land description, we found the old farmhouse where Jotham Martin and his family had lived.

A long circle driveway led to the kitchen door. Here a small ornate plaque greeted us with these words, "Peace to all who
enter here." Something about that peaceful greeting seemed to touch a sentimental tone. The plaque itself was placed there,
of course, long years after Jotham Martin had gone. Still, I felt that perhaps he had often opened that same door to friends
and loved ones, even strangers, with a friendly greeting.

Eagerly, I knocked on the door; and waited. No one came. The kitchen curtain, slightly drawn, gave a flicker of hope that
someone might peek out and open the door. Again I knocked. All was silent.

At the back step stood the old water pump. I tried to visualize Jotham Martin and his family quenching their thirst from this
very well more than a hundred years ago. Jotham and his wife, Rebecca (Clegg) Martin were parents of ten living children:
Presley, Euclid, Mary, John Milton, Oliver, Joshua, Anna, Esther, George, and Jotham Kinzie. Three children: Elizabeth,
Franklin and Elizabeth Jane had died in Virginia before Jotham's migration to Illinois.

Jotham MARTIN and Rebecca CLEGG had the following children:

+92 i. Presley A. MARTIN, born 1843, Marshall Co., VA; married Eleanore Virginia BANE, 6 Jan 1870; died
1922.
93 ii. Elizabeth MARTIN was born in 1844 in Marshall Co., VA. She died in 1849 at the age of 5 in Virginia.

She was buried in 1849 in Martin Family Cemetery.
94 iii. Franklin B. MARTIN was born in 1845 in Marshall Co., VA. He died in 1846 at the age of 1 in
Virginia. He was buried in 1846 in Martin Family Cemetery.
+95 iv. Euclid MARTIN, born 1847, Marshall Co., VA; married Luella CUSHING, 10 Sep 1873; died 1917,
San Marino, Los Angeles Co., CA.
+96 v. Mary Martha MARTIN, born 1849, Marshall Co., VA; married William H. MUMPOWER, 28 Dec
1865, Nebraska; died 1936, Nebraska.
+97 vi. John Milton MARTIN, born 1850, Marshall Co., VA; married Mary Jane GALAWAY, 3 Oct 1877,
Vancouver, Clark Co., WA; died 1922, Vancouver, Clark Co., WA.
98 vii. Elizabeth Jane MARTIN was born in 1852 in Marshall Co., VA. She died in 1857 at the age of 5 in
Marshall Co., VA.
+99 viii. Oliver Hazzard Perry MARTIN, born 1853, Virginia; married Flora G. HASKINS, 2 May 1883; died
1891, Blue Hill, Webster Co., NE.
+100 ix. Joshua Jotham MARTIN, born 1855, Virginia; died 1952, San Marino, Los Angeles Co., CA.

+101 x. Anna Rebecca MARTIN, born 1857, Virginia; married Clarence C. FARNUM, 14 Apr 1887; died 1894,
Nebraska.
102 xi. Esther Virginia MARTIN was born in 1859 in Virginia. She died in 1956 at the age of 97 in Hastings,
Adams Co., NE.

103 xii. George Washington MARTIN was born in 1861 in West Virginia. He died in 1932 at the age of 71 in
Vancouver, Clark Co., WA.

104 xiii. Jotham Kinzie MARTIN was born in 1863 in Minonk, Woodford Co., IL. He died in 1926 at the age of
63 in Blue Hill, Webster Co., NE.




Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013
Fourth Generation

25. Rachel L. CLEGG (Thomas-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 24 Oct 1824 in Monroe Co., OH. BIRTH-
CONFLICT: A birth date of 1806 in Ohio has been listed. Blaine Clegg listed, 1824, which seems more likely in light of the
fact that her husband was born Abt. 1826 and the fact that she is listed as 56 years of age in the 1880 census of Adams Twp.,
Monroe Co., OH.

She died on 15 Apr 1920 at the age of 95 in Monroe Co., OH. She was buried on 16 Apr 1920 in Cameron, Monroe Co.,
OH, Old Cemetery.
Rachel L. Clegg

OBITUARY: Mrs. Rachel Henthorn (nee Clegg) of Cameron, Ohio was born October 23, 1824 and died April 15, 1820,
being at the time of her death 95 years, 5 months, and 22 days old.

On November 5th, 1843 she was united in marriage with Jesse B. Henthorn, who preceded her to the Great Beyond February
5, 1908.

To this union were born 7 children, 3 of whom, Clifford and Thomas of the home and Mrs. George Pryor of Bellaire, Ohio,
preceded her to the grave several years ago. She leaves to mourn her departure, two sons, David of Cleveland, Ohio and
John of Cambridge, Idaho, and two daughters, Mrs. Cecilia Jones and Mrs. Sarah Keller, both of Cameron, Ohio, also twenty-
four grandchildren and twenty-eight great grandchildren and a host of relatives and friends.

She obeyed the gospel at the age of twenty-one, thereby becoming a member of the Church of Christ, of which she was ever
a constant and devout worker, ever-faithful to Him that doeth all things well.

She was always found at her post of duty as long as health would permit, her mind being active and alert until her last illness.

She was ever ready to minister to the sick and distressed, and her presence will be sadly missed in the little village in which
she lived, where she was addressed by almost everyone with the enduring term of "Grandma" Henthorn.

The funeral services were conducted by Rev. D. Wayne Harkins of Woodsfield, [OH] on Friday, April 16, and interment was
made in the Old Cemetery by the side of her husband, there to await the resurrection morn when they that are in their graves
shall hear the voice of the Son of god and come forth. (Earl S. Ward)

(Furnished by Ray Alfred Stewart)

Problem: Was the date of birth, 24 Oct 1824 or 29 Oct 18297 If she died on 15 Apr 1920 at the age of 95 years, 5 months, 22
days her calculated birth date is 24 Oct 1824.

Rachel L. CLEGG and Jesse B. HENTHORN were married on 5 Nov 1843. MARRIAGE: Date of 5 Nov 1843 from Blaine
Clegg.

They appeared in the census in 1880 in Adams Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Jesse B. HENTHORN, son of David HENTHORN
and Martha Jane WRIGHT, was born in Aug 1828 in Monroe Co., OH. He died on 5 Feb 1908 at the age of 79 in Monroe
Co., OH. He was buried in Feb 1908 in Cameron, Monroe Co., OH, Old Cemetery.

Jesse B. Henthorn

Census: 1860 in Monroe Co., OH, Center Twp. Woodsfield, #114/114, 6 Jun 1860, page 15
Jesse B. Henthorn, 33, m. Engineer, /$250, OH
Rachel, 34, f. OH
Margaret, 12, f. OH; Thomas, 10, m. OH; Samuel (or David), 9, m. OH
Sarah, 8, f. OH; John, 6, m. OH; Cecelia, 4, f. OH
(Furnished by Gordon Paul, with additions by REH)

Census: 1870 in Monroe Co., OH, Adams Twp. #106/111




Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Jesse Henthorn, 44, OH, engr steam; Rachael, 46, OH, keep house mill
Jane, 22, OH, school mistress; David, 19, OH, school teacher;

Sarah, 18, OH, help mother; John, 16, OH; Ciscela, 14, OH; Clifford, 3, OH
(1870 Census data furnished by Estral Tennant)

Census: 1880 in Monroe Co., OH, Adams Twp., Cameron Village, #13/13
Jesse Henthorn, 53, OH PA PA; Rachel, 56, w. OH PA PA
Sarah A., 26, d. OH OH OH; Celia, 23, d. OH OH OH
Clifford, 12, s. OH OH OH
Thomas Clegg, 83, PA IRE IRE

Jesse B. HENTHORN and Rachel L. CLEGG had the following children:

105 i. Margaret HENTHORN was born (date unknown).
106 ii. Thomas HENTHORN was born (date unknown).
107 iii. David HENTHORN was born (date unknown).
108 iv. Sarah A. HENTHORN was born between 1852 and 1854 in Ohio.
109 v. John HENTHORN was born (date unknown).
+110 vi. Cecelia V. "Celia" HENTHORN, born Jun 1856, Ohio; married Hamilton Jefferson JONES, 7 Jan
1881; died 12 Aug 1920.
111 vii. Clifford HENTHORN was born about 1868 in Ohio.

26. Moses CLEGG (Thomas-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1834 in Monroe Co., OH. He died of typhoid fever
during the Civil War on 13 Oct 1864 at the age of 30 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.
Moses Clegg

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Green Twp., P.O. Laings, 376/376
Moses Clegg, 28, farmer, /200, OH; 21, domestic, OH;
Charles W., 4, OH; Henry W., OH

Moses CLEGG and Louisa BUSKIRK were married on 30 Aug 1855 in Monroe Co., OH. They appeared in the census on 27
Jun 1860 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Louisa BUSKIRK was born on 13 Apr 1839 in Monroe Co., OH. She died on 30
Sep 1906 at the age of 67 in Rockport, WV.

Moses CLEGG and Louisa BUSKIRK had the following children:

+112 i. Charles Wesley CLEGG, born 29 May 1856, Monroe Co., OH; married Campsadel CLEGG, 25 Apr
1876; died 5 Nov 1927.
+113 ii. Henry Washington CLEGG, born 23 Apr 1858, Monroe Co., OH; married Sarah Frances DRUM, 30

Dec 1880, Walker, Wood Co., WV; died 4 Feb 1933, Walker, Wood Co., WV.
+114 iii. Mary Isaphene CLEGG, born 6 Jul 1860; died 30 Jan 1937.
115 iv. Isadora CLEGG was born on 23 Dec 1862. She died on 15 Nov 1912 at the age of 49.

35. Thomas CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 26 Jan 1826 in Virginia. He died on 23 Dec 1898 at the
age of 72. He was buried in Dec 1898 in Wood Co., WV, Buckley Chapel #2.
Thomas Clegg

CENSUS: 1850, in Monroe Co., OH, Seneca Township, Family 211/211
Thomas Clegg, 24, farmer, 24, VA; Elizabeth, 20, OH

10



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Armenia, 1, OH

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Franklin Twp., 327/327

Thomas Clegg, 31, farmer, 600/200, OH; Elisabeth, 27, domestic, can't read or write;
Harmina, 11, OH, Stu.; John, 9, OH, Stu.; Lucinda, 7, OH, Stu.; Richard, 5, OH;
Samuel R., 1, OH

CENSUS: 1880, in Monroe Co., OH, Summit Twp., 133/135

Thomas Clegg, 53, OH VA VA; Elizabeth, 50, OH PA PA;

Lucinda, 27, OH OH OH; Rob. S., 21, OH OH OH; Jane R., 19, OH OH OH;
James E., 16, OH OH OH; David, 14, OH OH OH; Mary Luella, 11, OH OH OH;
Ruth, 7, OH OH OH; Daisy D., 7, OH OH OH;

Rachel, 75, mother, PA PA PA

Thomas CLEGG and Elizabeth WISE were married in 1848 in Monroe Co., OH. They appeared in the census in 1850 in
Seneca Twp., Monroe Co., OH. They appeared in the census on 19 Jun 1860 in Franklin Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Thomas
and Elizabeth appeared in the census in 1880 in Summit Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Elizabeth WISE, daughter of James WISE
and Lucinda M. CARPENTER, was born in 1829 in Ohio. She died on 26 Sep 1910 at the age of 81. She was buried in Sep
1910 in Wood Co., WV, Buckley Chapel #2.

Elizabeth Wise

LEGAL MATTER:

Elizabeth (Wise) Clegg was named in an 11 Dec 1854 suit filed over the estate of her father, James Wise who died about 9
Jun 1854 in Monroe Co., OH.

(Source: Family Research in Monroe Co. - The Spirit of Democracy, 9 Jun 1978)

Thomas CLEGG and Elizabeth WISE had the following children:

+116 i. Armenia "Minnie" CLEGG, born 18 Nov 1848, Monroe Co., OH; married William SCOTT, 1868,;
died 6 Dec 1928.
+117 ii. John CLEGG, born 1851, Monroe Co., OH; married Mary Samantha HOWELL, 1873; died 1928.

+118 iii. Lucinda CLEGG, born 1853, Monroe Co., OH; married Isaac BARNHOUSE, 23 Mar 1882, Monroe
Co., OH; died 1931.

+119 iv. Richard CLEGG, born 1856, Monroe Co., OH; married Mary Catherine DENBOW, 1878; died 1952.

+120 v. Samuel Ross "Rolf" CLEGG, born 1859, Monroe Co., OH; married Ruth Ann SCOTT, 3 Dec 1884,
died 1928.

+121 vi. Rachel Jane CLEGG, born 29 Apr 1861, Monroe Co., OH; married Barney Dallas PENNINGTON,
1882; died 2 Apr 1947.

+122 vii. James Ellsworth CLEGG, born bet 1863 and 1864, Monroe Co., OH; died 1951.

+123 viii. David CLEGG, born 11 Apr 1866, Monroe Co., OH; married Herma A. BLEVINS, 1890; died 3 Aug
1947.

+124 ix. Mary Louella "Lula" CLEGG, born bet 1867 and 1869, Monroe Co., OH; married James Madison
COCHRAN, 1888; died 1954.

+125 X. Ruth CLEGG, born 1873, Monroe Co., OH; married John P. ALLEN, 28 Dec 1896, Wood Co., WV;
died 1942.

126 xi. Daisy D. CLEGG was born about 1873 in Ohio.

38. Mary Elizabeth CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1829 in Virginia. She died in 1897 at the age of
68.

Mary Elizabeth CLEGG and William WISE were married in 1849. William WISE, son of James WISE and Lucinda M.

11



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

CARPENTER, was born between 1825 and 1828. He died in 1907 at the age of 82.
William WISE and Mary Elizabeth CLEGG had the following children:

127 i. Lucinda Jane WISE was born (date unknown).

128 ii. Ruth Ann WISE was born (date unknown).

129 iii. Sarah Elizabeth WISE was born (date unknown).
130 iv. Rachel D. WISE was born (date unknown).

131 v. Peter Lloyd WISE was born (date unknown).

132 vi. Abraham Richard WISE was born (date unknown).
133 vii. Edith Maude WISE was born (date unknown).

134 viii. Jeanette Bell WISE was born (date unknown).

40. Ruth CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1832/3 in Virginia. She died in 1887 at the age of 54.
James DEARTH was born in 1830. He died in 1899 at the age of 69.

41. Elizabeth CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1835/6 in Monroe Co., OH. She died in 1912 at the age
of 76.

Elizabeth CLEGG and Samuel Dempsy WISE were married in 1856. Samuel Dempsy WISE was born in 1835. He died in
1907 at the age of 72.

Samuel Dempsy WISE and Elizabeth CLEGG had the following children:

135 i. Manerva WISE was born (date unknown).

136 ii. Charles William WISE was born (date unknown).
137 iii. Mary Belle WISE was born (date unknown).

138 iv. Elizabeth Jane WISE was born (date unknown).

42. Margaret CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1836/7 in Monroe Co., OH. She died in 1915 at the age
of 78.

Margaret CLEGG and Edward BROWN were married in 1859. Edward BROWN was born in 1838. He died in 1908 at the
age of 70.

Edward BROWN and Margaret CLEGG had the following children:

+139 i. John Waggonfield BROWN, born 1860; died 1944.

+140 ii. Stephen Arnold "Dunk" BROWN, born 1864; died 1939.
+141 iii. Benjamin Franklin BROWN, born 1868; died 1936.
+142 iv. Corean "Cora'" BROWN, born 1880; died 1936.

43. Rebecca CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born between 1837 and 39 in Ohio.

Rebecca CLEGG and Swayzy "Swazey" WISE appeared in the census on 18 Jul 1860 in Summit Twp., Monroe Co., OH.
They were married in 1861. Swayzy ""Swazey" WISE, son of James WISE and Lucinda M. CARPENTER, was born in
1838 in Ohio. He died in 1923 at the age of 85.

12



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Swayzy Wise

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Summit Twp., P.O. Woodsfield, 144/144, 18 Jul 1860
Swaze Wise, 22, laborer, 50, OH; Rebecca, 23, OH

44. Rachel CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1839 in Monroe Co., OH.
Andrew William Powell

BIRTH-CONFLICT: Dates of b. 1839 and 1842-1909 have been used.

COMMENT:
I am looking for any information on the parents or family of a Andrew William Powell who was born March 15, 1841,
probably in Noble County, Ohio. Andrew had at least one brother Isaac, who was born either in 1854 or 1848 in Ohio.

Andrew Powell in a census listed his father as born in Ohio, and in 1900 he said VA, throughout the census he said his
mother was born in Ohio.

Andrew married Rachel Clegg, June 10, 1862, in Noble County, Ohio. In August 1862 Andrew enlisted in the 116th Ohio
Inf. and on his discharge papers in 1866, he said he was living in Stafford, Monroe County, Ohio.

In 1870 they were living in Liberty Twp., Washington County, Ohio with children: Margaret 3, Maria L. 2, and Reuben 2/12

By 1880 they had moved to Harlan County, Nebraska with children: Margaret 13, Maria 12, Reuben 10, Charles 10, Mary 6,
Lucy 4 and Andrews brother Isaac Powell was with them age 26.

By 1900 they were living in Johnson County, Missouri, they had been married for 38 years, 10 children born with 8 living.
Children Renea 14, and Frank 12 (both born in MO) living in the household. Also their son Reuben who was 30, married for
4 years was living with them, but his wife was not with him, he married Nellie Ramsey in 1895 in Atchinson County MO.
Reuben remarried in 1908.

Andrew William Powell died in Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri Nov 24, 1907 and Rachel (Clegg) Powell died in
Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri Sept 1, 1909.

Craig Campbell on GenForum

She died on 1 Sep 1909 at the age of 70 in Warrensburg, Johnson Co., MO.

Rachel CLEGG and Andrew William POWELL were married on 18 Jun 1862. Andrew William POWELL was bornon 15
Mar 1841 in Noble Co., OH. He died on 24 Nov 1907 at the age of 66 in Warrensburg, Johnson Co., MO. He was buried in
Nov 1907 in Missouri.

Andrew William Powell

RESEARCHER: Carolee (Ward) Sommers of Clarksville, TN
COMMENT:
I am looking for any information on the parents or family of a Andrew William Powell who was born March 15, 1841,

probably in Noble County, Ohio. Andrew had at least one brother, Isaac, who was born either in 1854 or 1848 in Ohio.

Andrew Powell in a census listed his father as born in Ohio, and in 1900 he said VA, throughout the census he said his
mother was born in Ohio.

13



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Andrew married Rachel Clegg June 10, 1862 in Noble County, Ohio.

In August 1862 Andrew enlisted in the 116th Ohio Inf. and on his discharge papers in 1866, he said he was living in
Stafford, Monroe County, Ohio.

In 1870 they were living in Liberty Twp., Washington County, Ohio with children:
Margaret 3, Maria L. 2, and Reuben 2/12

By 1880 they had moved to Harlan County, Nebraska with children: Margaret 13, Maria 12, Reuben 10, Charles 10, Mary 6,
Lucy 4 and Andrews brother Isaac Powell was with them age 26.

By 1900 they were living in Johnson County, Missouri, they had been married for 38 years, 10 children born with 8 living.
Children Renea 14, and Frank 12 (both born in MO) living in the household. Also their son Reuben who was 30, married for
4 years was living with them, but his wife was not with him, he married Nellie Ramsey in 1895 in Atchinson County MO,
Reuben remarried in 1908.

Andrew William Powell died in Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri Nov 24, 1907 and Rachel (Clegg) Powell died in

Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri Sept 1, 1909.
(Source: Craig Campbell on Clegg area of GenForum)

Andrew William POWELL and Rachel CLEGG had the following children:

143 i. Martha Stella POWELL was born in 1866 in Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH.
144 ii. Movia Luella POWELL was born in 1867 in Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH. She died in 1950 at the age
of 83.

145 iii. John POWELL was born in 1870 in Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH. He died in 1870 at the age of 0 in
Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH.
+146 iv. Ruben POWELL, born 1870, Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH; married Nellie RAMSEY, 1895, Atchinson
Co., MO.
147 v. Charles E. POWELL was born in 1872 in Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH.
+148 vi. Mary Jane POWELL, born 1874, Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH; married Alexander MANN, 8 Apr
1896; died 1946.
149 vii. Lucy A. POWELL was born in 1876 in Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH.
150 viii. Rene B. POWELL was born in 1884 in Missouri.
151 ix. Frank POWELL was born in 1886 in Missouri.

45. Elizabeth Jane "Eliza" CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born between 1841 and 1843 in Monroe Co., OH.
John H. ROGERS was born (date unknown).

46. Maria CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1845 in Ohio. She died in 1904 at the age of 59.
Samuel KOON was born in 1848. He died in 1930 at the age of 82.

Samuel KOON and Maria CLEGG had the following children:

152 i. Charles KOON was born (date unknown).

153 ii. Warren M. KOON was born (date unknown).

154 iii. Jacob Caldwell KOON was born (date unknown).
155 iv. William Eugene KOON was born (date unknown).

14



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

156 v. Melvin Franklin KOON was born (date unknown).

47. Sara Ann "Sarah" CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1846 in Monroe Co., OH. She died on 27 May
1880 at the age of 34 in Lewisville, Monroe Co., OH.

Sara Ann "Sarah" CLEGG and Henry DILLON were married on 2 Sep 1869 in Monroe Co., OH. Henry DILLON, son of
Hugh DILLON and Catherine SCHULTZ, was born on 2 May 1846 in Monroe Co., OH. He died on 28 May 1934 at the age
of 88 in Lewisville, Monroe Co., OH.

Henry DILLON and Sara Ann CLEGG had the following children:

+157 i. Jennie Bell DILLON, born 28 Aug 1870, Monroe Co., OH; married Thomas PICKENS, 10 Apr 1888,
Monroe Co., OH; died 7 May 1960, Lewisville, Monroe Co., OH.
158 ii. Chloe Isaphine DILLON was born (date unknown).

159 iii. John DILLON was born (date unknown).

48. Matilda CLEGG (John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1848 in Monroe Co., OH. She died in 1915 at the age of
67.

Matilda CLEGG and Alexander SCOTT were married in 1868. Alexander SCOTT was born in 1847. He died in 1925 at the
age of 78.

Alexander SCOTT and Matilda CLEGG had the following children:

160 i. Samantha SCOTT was born (date unknown).
161 ii. Otto Felix SCOTT was born (date unknown).
162 iii. Delia SCOTT was born (date unknown).

163 iv. Clarence SCOTT was born (date unknown).

164 v. Stella Melissa SCOTT was born (date unknown).
165 vi. Carl SCOTT was born (date unknown).

49. Hester Ann "Ester A." CLEGG (Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1830 in Monroe Co., OH. She was
buried in Monroe Co., OH.

Hester Ann "Ester A." CLEGG and Ruben DEARTH were married on 28 Mar 1848. They appeared in the census on 18 Jul
1860 in Summit Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Ruben DEARTH was born in 1826 in Ohio.
Ruben Dearth

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Summit Twp., P.O. Woodsfield, 146/146, 18 Jul 1860
Ruben Dearth, 34, farmer, 1100/490, OH; Ester A., 30, OH;

Emilie, 12, OH, Stu.; Mary, 10, OH, Stu;

CENSUS: 1880, in Monroe Co., OH, Summit Twp., 65/67

Reuben Dearth, 55, OH OH OH; Hester Ann, 50, OH OH OH;

Ida, 11, OH OH OH

Ruben DEARTH and Hester Ann CLEGG had the following children:

+166 i. Emily "Emilie" DEARTH, born abt 1848, Ohio.

15



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

+167 ii. Ida DEARTH, born abt 1869, Ohio.
+168 iii. Mary DEARTH, born 1850; married Unknown JOHNSON.

50. Samuel CLEGG (Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1832 in Ohio. He died in 1907 at the age of 75.
Samuel Clegg

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Seneca Twp., 155/154, 11 Jun 1860
Samuel Clegg, 28, farmer, /50, OH; Lydia, 26, domestic, OH, can't read or write;
Mary, 4, OH, John R., 5, OH; Jacob, 1, OH

CENSUS: 1880, in Monroe Co., OH, Green Twp., 48/56

Samuel Clegg, 48, OH PA PA; Lydda A., 47, OH PA PA;

Mary C., 24, OH OH OH; Jacob M., 21, OH OH OH; Sarah J., 19, OH OH OH;
Hester A., 15, OH OH OH; Nancy M., 14, OH OH OH; Louisa K., 9, OH OH OH:
Della A., 7, OH OH OH; Samuel T., 3, OH OH OH

Samuel CLEGG and Lydia "Lydda A." MARKLE were married on 11 Aug 1853. They appeared in the census on 11 Jun
1860 in Seneca Twp., Monroe Co., OH. They appeared in the census in 1880 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH.

Lydia "Lydda A." MARKLE was born in 1833 in Ohio. She died in 1911 at the age of 78.

Lydia Markle

EDUCATION: Could not read or write according to 1860 census.

Samuel CLEGG and Lydia MARKLE had the following children:

+169 i. George M. CLEGG.
170 ii. Lucinda E. CLEGG was born (date unknown).
171 iii. Catherine CLEGG was born (date unknown).
172 iv. John R. CLEGG was born in 1854 in Monroe Co., OH. He died in 1861 at the age of 7.
+173 v. Mary C. CLEGG, born 1856, Monroe Co., OH; died 1927.
+174 vi. Jacob M. CLEGG, born 6 Jan 1859, Monroe Co., OH; married Elizabeth M. ISCHY, 2 Apr 1885; died
1927, Monroe Co., OH.
175 vii. Sarah J. CLEGG was born about 1861 in Ohio.
+176 viii. Hester A. CLEGG, born 1864, Ohio; died 1942.
+177 ix. Nancy Maria CLEGG, born 1866, Ohio; died 1939.
178 x. Louisa K. CLEGG was born about 1871 in Ohio.
+179 xi. Della Florence "Della A." CLEGG, born 1873, Monroe Co., OH; married Delbert Maywood DRUM,
28 Dec 1892; died 1959.
180 xii. Samuel T. CLEGG was born about 1877 in Ohio.

51. William K. CLEGG (Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1834 in Ohio.
William K. Clegg

EDUCATION: Could not read or write according to the 1860 census of Seneca Twp., Monroe Co., OH.

William K. CLEGG had the following children:

16



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

181 i. Rosila CLEGG was born (date unknown).

182 ii. Adam CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+183 iii. Lina CLEGG.

184 iv. Dolly CLEGG was born (date unknown).

185 v. George CLEGG was born (date unknown).

52. Lucinda CLEGG (Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1835 in Ohio.

Lucinda CLEGG and Valentine "Mahrle" MEIHL appeared in the census on 18 Jul 1860 in Summit Twp., Monroe Co., OH.
Valentine "Mahrle" MEIHL was born about 1832 in Ohio.
Valentine Meihl

CENSUS: 1860, in Monroe Co., OH, Summit Twp., P.O. Woodsfield, 147/147, 18 Jul 1860
Valentine Mahrle, 28, laborer, /100, OH; Lucynde,25, OH;
Louisa Jane, 4, OH; Rachel A., 5/12, OH

Valentine METHL and Lucinda CLEGG had the following children:

+186 i. Louisa Jane "Lizza" MEIHL, born abt 1856, Ohio.
+187 ii. Amanda MEIHL.

188 iii. Rachel A. MEIHL was born about Mar 1860 in Monroe Co., OH.
+189 iv. Astacia MEIHL.

53. Catherine CLEGG (Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1838 in Ohio. She died in 1861 at the age of 23.
Unknown EDGAR was born in Ohio.

Unknown EDGAR and Catherine CLEGG had the following child:

+190 i. Hester J. EDGAR, born abt 1862, Ohio.

58. Sarah E. CLEGG (Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1850 in Ohio.
Unkown ECKOLS was born (date unknown).

Unkown ECKOLS and Sarah E. CLEGG had the following children:

191 i. Earnest ECKOLS was born (date unknown).
+192 ii. Minnie ECKOLS.
193 iii. William Richard ECKOLS was born (date unknown).
194 iv. James ECKOLS was born (date unknown).
195 v. Calvin ECKOLS was born (date unknown).

60. James CLEGG (Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1841 in Ohio. He died in 1915 at the age of 74.

James CLEGG and Susannah "Susan" WALTERS appeared in the census in 1880 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH.
Susannah "Susan" WALTERS was born in 1843 in Ohio. She died in 1916 at the age of 73.

17



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

James CLEGG and Susannah WALTERS had the following children:

+196 i. Blanche CLEGG.
+197 ii. Ada Bell CLEGG.
+198 iii. Unknown CLEGG.
199 iv. Galena CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+200 v. Thoburn F. CLEGG, born 1866, Ohio; died 1924.
+201 vi. Alice A. CLEGG, born abt 1869, Ohio.
+202 vii. Carlton B. "Bizz" CLEGG, born 1870, Ohio.
+203 viii. Jennie L. CLEGG, born abt 1872, Ohio.
+204 ix. Catherine Maude "Maude" CLEGG, born abt 1875, Ohio.
205 x. Bertie A. CLEGG was born about 1876 in Ohio.
+206 xi. Clara B. CLEGG, born abt 1879, Ohio.

61. John CLEGG Jr. (Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 9 Jan 1844 in Seneca Twp., Monroe Co., OH. He
died in 1899 at the age of 55 in Monroe Co., OH.
John Clegg, Jr.

BIOGRAPHY:: John Clegg, Junior, a merchant of Green Township, Round Bottom. He was born in Seneca Township,
Monroe County, Ohio, January 9, 1844. His parents were Samuel Clegg and Catherine Griener, who came to this county in
the year 1831.

Mr. Clegg was married in Green Township, April 11, 1867, to Margaret Sawyers, a daughter of Andrew Sawyers and
Elizabeth Fulton, now deceased. Mrs. Clegg was born in Green Township October 21, 1850.

Their children are:
Clement L., born February 2, 1868;
Charles F., July 29, 1870;
Emma O., August 11, 1872;
Laura B., December 3, 1875.

Mr. Clegg has held the office of trustee for two years in this township.

He was a member of the 116th Ohio Volunteer Infantry in the late war. He enlisted at Cameron, Ohio, August 25, 1862, was
mustered into the service at Gallipolis, Ohio, September 18, 1862. He was a member of Company E, which was organized at
Clarington, Ohio, by Captain John Varley. He encamped five days at Marietta, Ohio, and then went to Parkersburg, West
Virginia, where they remained until December 19, 1862. They went from there by rail to Clarksburg, thence to Buchanan,
thence to Beverly, and from there to Webster, and then to Martinsburg, where they joined the army of the Shenandoah
valley; fought under General Milroy at Winchester, and General Siegel at the battle of Rood's Hill. They were then
transferred to the command of General Hunter, and fought their first battle under him at Piedmont, Virginia. They went from
there to Stauton, Virginia, and from there they went on the Lynchburg raid, which is famous in the annals of the rebellion.

At Lynchburg many lives were lost, and on the retreat a vast amount of government property was sacrificed. Many of their
men starved on that trip, as they had no rations, and the country was so devastated that they could not forage for any. Mr.
Clegg, the subject of this sketch, lost fifty pounds in weight while on said retreat. The regiment was reorganized near
Charleston, Virginia, and then fell back to Point Pleasant on the Ohio river. From there they returned to Parkersburg, West
Virginia, and went by rail from there to Martinsburg, and were then put under the command of General Philip Sheridan.
They then fought the battles of Berrysville, September 3, 1864, Winchester, September 19, 1864, Fisher's Hill, September 22,
1864. This was one of the hard fought battles, and one that crippled the Confederacy badly. Mr. Clegg was honorably
discharged May 29, 1865.

Mr. Clegg's address is Round Bottom, Monroe County, Ohio.
(History of Monroe County, Ohio, H.H. Hardesy & Co., Publishers, Chicago and Toledo. 1882, Personal History Department -

18



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013
page 19; paragraph breaks added to improve readability by REH)

CENSUS: 1880, in Monroe Co., OH, Green Twp., 172/189
John Clegg, Jr., 36, OH PA PA; Margaret, 29, OH OH OH;
Clement S., 12, OH OH OH; Charles F., 10, OH OH OH;
Emma O., 7, OH OH OH; Laura B., OH OH OH

John CLEGG Jr. and Margaret SAWYERS were married on 11 Apr 1867 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH. They appeared in
the census in 1880 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Margaret SAWYERS, daughter of Andrew SAWYERS and Elizabeth
FULTON, was born on 21 Oct 1850 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH. She died in 1919 at the age of 69.

John CLEGG and Margaret SAWYERS had the following children:

+207 i. Clement L. "Clement S." CLEGG, born 2 Feb 1868, Monroe Co., OH; married Martha Elizabeth MC
KELVEY, 1889; died 1930, Union Co., OH.
+208 ii. Charles Frank CLEGG, born 29 Jul 1870.

+209 iii. Emma Ophelia CLEGG, born 11 Aug 1872.
+210 iv. Laura Bell CLEGG, born 3 Dec 1875.

62. Richard M. CLEGG (Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1846. He died in 1933 at the age of 87.
Elizabeth MC KELVEY was born in 1851. She died in 1936 at the age of 85.

Richard M. CLEGG and Elizabeth MC KELVEY had the following children:

+211 i. Irene CLEGG, born 1872.
+212 ii. Loretta E. CLEGG, born 1874.
+213 iii. Ella M. "Laura" CLEGG, born 1877.
214 iv. Samuel Robert CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+215 v. Homer Clarence CLEGG, born 1888.
+216 vi. Alva Earl CLEGG, born 1889; died 1974.
+217 vii. Edna "Mabel" CLEGG, born 1891.
218 viii. Arthur CLEGG was born (date unknown).

65. Margaret CLEGG (Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1854 in Ohio.
Andrew F. MC CASLIN was born (date unknown).

Andrew F. MC CASLIN and Margaret CLEGG had the following children:

+219 i. Katy MC CASLIN.
220 ii. Forest MC CASLIN was born (date unknown).
221 iii. Charles MC CASLIN was born (date unknown).

66. Isabella "Isabel" CLEGG (Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 25 Dec 1858 in Ohio. She died of cerebral
hemorrhage followed by stoke of paralysis on 8 Aug 1938 at the age of 79 in Bremen, Fairfield Co., OH. She was buried in
Aug 1938 in Antioch, Monroe Co., OH, Antioch Cemetery.

Isabella Clegg

19



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

OBITUARY:: Mrs. Isabel Haudenschield was born December 25, 1858 and passed away at 8:15 p.m. on August 8, 1938 at
the home of her daughter, Mrs. Ed. Yester in Bremen, Ohio. She had suffered a cerebral hemorrhage on July 28, which
resulted in a stroke of paralysis which caused her death.

She was united in marriage to Samuel H. Haudenschield on February 16, 1884 and they spent their entire married life in
Antioch [OH]. Her husband died on June 290, 1918.

Mrs. Haudenshield was a daughter of Samuel Richard and Katherine Clegg and was the last surviving member of her family.

She is survived by the following children: Mrs. John Hill of Bremen; Erret Haudenschield of Antioch; Mrs. Ed. Yester of
Bremen; Mrs. William Yester of Trail Run; Mrs. H.J. Goddard of Woodsfield; and Mrs. Ross Hamilton of Wellsburg. There
are also nineteen grandchildren and two great grandchildren besides many more distant relatives and scores of friends.

Funeral services were held at the Antioch M.E. Church at 10:30 o'clock this Thursday morning. rev. L.K. Adams, pastor of
the Antioch M.E. Church, assisted with the services in charge of Rev. J.L. Baker, her former pastor. Burial was in Antioch
cemetery.

(Source: Obituaries of Monroe County, Ohio - Volume 2, compiled by Ruth Dougherty Hogue, p. 54)

Isabella "Isabel" CLEGG and Samuel H. HAUDENSCHIELD were married on 16 Feb 1884. Samuel H.
HAUDENSCHIELD was born in 1862. He died of diabetes on 17 Jun 1918 at the age of 56 in Magnetic Springs, , OH. He
was buried on 20 Jun 1918 in Antioch, Monroe Co., OH, Antioch Cemetery. Samuel lived in Antioch, Monroe Co., OH.
Samuel H. Haudenschield

OBITUARY: Although knowledge that S.H. (Samuel H.) Haudenshield of Antioch, [OH] was in very poor health was
generally known by his many friends in Woodsfield and throughout Monroe County, the news of his death, which occurred
Thursday morning [17 Jan 1918] at Magnetic Springs, Ohio, came as a great shock because of his universal popularity with
all classes of people. Kin, obliging, courteous to all and ever ready to lend a helping hand to the unfortunate and distressed,
upright and honorable in his dealings, he numbered as his friends all those who knew him and his death leaves a sense of
personal loss to all.

Some months ago he was stricken with his fatal illness diabetes and grew gradually worse, although at times he rallied,
giving hope to his friends to complete recovery.

About three weeks ago he went to Magnetic Springs, Ohio, where it was hoped the treatment would be beneficial, but which
proved unavailing. On Wednesday morning County Treasurer, M.C. Dougherty, received a telegram to be forwarded to the
family saying that the end was probably near. His son, Erret, came to Woodsfield Wednesday evening and left Thursday
morning for his bedside but the father passed away before his arrival.

The remains were brought to Woodsfield Friday evening and taken to the home from which on Sunday afternoon they were
taken to the M.E. Church, of which he was a member, where funeral services were conducted by Rev. Knipping, pastor of
the Woodsfield Evangelical church. The crowd in attendance, the largest ever seen in the village, was an evidence of the
esteem in which the deceased was held, friends being drawn from all directions and great distances to pay their final tribute.
Interment in the village cemetery (Antioch, Ohio). Deceased was about 57 years of age.

Of the immediate family he leaves to mourn his death the widow and six children, on son, C.E. and five daughters, Mrs. J.R.
Hill and Mrs. Edward Yester of Bremen, Ohio; Mrs. Will Yester of Trail Run and Mrs. Ross Hamilton and Miss Hazel of the
home. (June 20, 1918)

(My note - Mr. Haudenshield and his son had the Haudenschield Funeral Home in Antioch, Ohio until the death of the son in
1954, Ruth Dougherty Hogue)

(Source: Obituaries of Monroe County, Ohio - Volume 2, compiled by Ruth Dougherty Hogue, p. 54)

Samuel H. HAUDENSCHIELD and Isabella CLEGG had the following children:

20



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013
+222 i. Lena Leota HAUDENSCHIELD, born 1885; died 1960.
+223 ii. Carlton Erett "Erett" HAUDENSCHIELD, born 13 Dec 1886, Antioch, Monroe Co., OH; died 1954,

Bellaire, Belmont Co., OH.
+224 iii. Ada Catherine HAUDENSCHIELD, born 1889.
+225 iv. Blanche HAUDENSCHIELD, born 1891.
+226 v. Hazel HAUDENSCHIELD, born 1894; died 1971.
+227 vi. Margaret Grace HAUDENSCHIELD, born 1899.

68. Female CLEGG (Samuel-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

John BANE was born (date unknown).

69. Female CLEGG (Samuel-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

John THORPE was born (date unknown).

70. Female CLEGG (Samuel-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

W. H. WRIGHT was born (date unknown).

71. Female CLEGG (Samuel-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

A. WHITE was born (date unknown).

72. Female CLEGG (Samuel-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

J. J. MARSHALL was born (date unknown).

73. Female CLEGG (Samuel-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

William FRYBARGER was born (date unknown).

82. Elisabeth CLEGG (Alexander-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

Jerel HAKES was born (date unknown).

21



Descendants of Thomas Clegg

22 August 2013

85. John E. CLEGG (John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1840. He died in 1908 at the age of 68.

Margaret NICE was born (date unknown).
John E. CLEGG and Margaret NICE had the following children:
228 i. William S. CLEGG was born (date unknown).

+229 ii. Lillian L CLEGG.
230 iii. Albert Lee CLEGG was born (date unknown).

86. Mary Jane CLEGG (John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1842.
Samuel WILSON was born in 1840.
Samuel WILSON and Mary Jane CLEGG had the following children:

231 i. William N. WILSON was born (date unknown).

232 ii. Ada WILSON was born (date unknown).
233 iii. John W. WILSON was born (date unknown).

87. Thomas CLEGG (John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1844. He died in 1898 at the age of 54.

Kate MATTHEWS was born in 1847. She died in 1910 at the age of 63.
Thomas CLEGG and Kate MATTHEWS had the following children:

234 i. John E. CLEGG was born (date unknown).

235 ii. Maggie M. CLEGG was born (date unknown).
236 iii. Benjamin F. CLEGG was born (date unknown).
237 iv. Mackeles CLEGG was born (date unknown).
238 v. George W. CLEGG was born (date unknown).
239 vi. Ruth CLEGG was born (date unknown).

88. Elijah CLEGG (John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1846. He died in 1926 at the age of 80.
Louisa J. DEAN was born in 1852. She died in 1930 at the age of 78.

Elijah CLEGG and Louisa J. DEAN had the following children:

240 i. John James CLEGG was born (date unknown).

241 ii. Margaret Josephine CLEGG was born (date unknown).
242 iii. Ada Catherine CLEGG was born (date unknown).

243 iv. Samuel Benjamin CLEGG was born (date unknown).
244 v. Cora May CLEGG was born (date unknown).

245 vi. Robert R. CLEGG was born (date unknown).

246 vii. Meredeth Thomas CLEGG was born (date unknown).
247 viii. Mattie Jane CLEGG was born (date unknown).

248 ix. Elijah Clarence CLEGG was born (date unknown).
249 x. Charles Wilson CLEGG was born (date unknown).

22



Descendants of Thomas Clegg

22 August 2013

250 xi. Willis Edgar CLEGG was born (date unknown).

89. Benjamin Franklin "Franklin B." CLEGG (John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1848. He died in 1937 at the

age of 89.

Mary J. SHRIMP was born in 1847.
Benjamin Franklin CLEGG and Mary J. SHRIMP had the following children:
251 i. Rose May CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+252 ii. Charles E. CLEGG, born 1871; died 1939.

+253 iii. James Franklin CLEGG, born 1875; died 1937.
+254 iv. Mary Elizabeth CLEGG.

90. Samuel CLEGG (John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1851. He died in 1881 at the age of 30.
Amanda STILLWELL was born in 1859. She died in 1932 at the age of 73.

Samuel CLEGG and Amanda STILLWELL had the following children:

255 i. Laura CLEGG was born (date unknown).
256 ii. Samuel J. CLEGG was born (date unknown).

91. Ada V. CLEGG (John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1853.
James F. NORRINGTON was born (date unknown).

92. Presley A. MARTIN (Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1843 in Marshall Co., VA. He died in 1922

at the age of 79. He was buried in 1922 in Minonk, Woodford Co., IL.

Presley A. MARTIN and Eleanore Virginia BANE were married on 6 Jan 1870. Eleanore Virginia BANE was born in

1846. She died in 1917 at the age of 71. She was buried in 1917 in Minonk, Woodford Co., IL.

Presley A. MARTIN and Eleanore Virginia BANE had the following children:

+257 i. Mary Alene MARTIN, born 1870; married Orris Merton DAVISON, 28 Dec 1892; died 1924.
258 ii. John Franklin MARTIN was born in 1872. He died in 1890 at the age of 18.
John Franklin Martin

NEVER-MARRIED: He never married.

+259 iii. Laura Belle MARTIN, born 1875; married Sherwood Newton KIPP, 15 Dec 1897; died 1946.

260 iv. Melvin Clinton MARTIN was born in 1877. He died in 1880 at the age of 3.

+261 v. Emma Geneva MARTIN, born 1881; married Oliver Ashmer TUCKER, 10 Dec 1902; died 1954.

262 vi. Harry Stanley MARTIN was born in 1885. He died in 1946 at the age of 61.

23



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

95. Euclid MARTIN (Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1847 in Marshall Co., VA. He died in 1917 at
the age of 70 in San Marino, Los Angeles Co., CA.

Euclid MARTIN and Luella CUSHING were married on 10 Sep 1873. Luella CUSHING was born in 1851 in Lacon,
Marshall Co., IL. She died in 1939 at the age of 88 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA.

Euclid MARTIN and Luella CUSHING had the following children:

+263 i. George Cushing MARTIN, born 1875, Minonk, Woodford Co., IL; married Helen Edna SMITH, 3 Nov
1903, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA; died 1935, Manhattan Beach, Los Angeles Co., CA.
+264 ii. Helen Mona MARTIN, born 1877; married Charles Carroll MONTGOMERY, 1 Sep 1903, Omabha,

Douglas Co., NE; died 1964.
265 iii. Gaylord Jotham MARTIN was born in 1879. He died in 1962 at the age of §3.

96. Mary Martha MARTIN (Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1849 in Marshall Co., VA. She died in
1936 at the age of 87 in Nebraska.

Mary Martha MARTIN and William H. MUMPOWER were married on 28 Dec 1865 in Nebraska. William H.
MUMPOWER was born in 1844. He died in 1872 at the age of 28. He was buried in 1872 in Dana, La Salle Co., IL.

William H. MUMPOWER and Mary Martha MARTIN had the following children:
266 i. Lutian Jotham MUMPOWER was born in 1867.
267 ii. Ella Jane MUMPOWER was born in 1869 in Dana, La Salle Co., IL. She died in 1963 at the age of 94
in Sumner, Bremer Co., [A.

268 iii. Alba William MUMPOWER was born in 1871 in Dana, La Salle Co., IL. He died in 1948 at the age of
77 in Wilcox, Kearney Co., NE.

William SANSOM was born in 1846 in Nebraska. He died in 1933 at the age of 87 in Wilcox, Kearney Co., NE.

William SANSOM and Mary Martha MARTIN had the following children:

269 i. Agnes M. SANSOM was born in 1879 in Naponee, Franklin Co., NE. She died in 1959 at the age of 80
in Minden, Kearney Co., NE.
270 ii. Bertha Anna SANSOM was born in 1881 in Wilcox, Kearney Co., NE. She died in 1963 at the age of

82 in Hastings, Adams Co., NE.
271 iii. Orval Presley SANSOM was born in 1884.
272 iv. Ruth Irene SANSOM was born in 1885.
273 v. Roy Martin SANSOM was born in 1891.

97. John Milton MARTIN (Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1850 in Marshall Co., VA. He died in
1922 at the age of 72 in Vancouver, Clark Co., WA.

John Milton MARTIN and Mary Jane GALAWAY were married on 3 Oct 1877 in Vancouver, Clark Co., WA. Mary Jane
GALAWAY was born in 1862.

John Milton MARTIN and Mary Jane GALAWAY had the following children:

274 i. Etna G. MARTIN was born in 1878.

275 ii. Esther Ella MARTIN was born in 1880.
276 iii. Ernest George MARTIN was born in 1881.
277 iv. Elsie Rebecca MARTIN was born in 1883.

24



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

278 v. Edwin Jotham MARTIN was born in 1884.
279 vi. Earl Clifford MARTIN was born in 1885.
280 vii. Ethel Susan MARTIN was born in 1887.
281 viii. Elva Kinsey MARTIN was born in 1888.
282 ix. Enos William MARTIN was born in 1890.
283 x. Eva Jennie MARTIN was born in 1892.
284 xi. Everett Milton MARTIN was born in 1894.
285 xii. Elna May MARTIN was born in 1896.

286 xiii. Elbert D. MARTIN was born in 1898.

287 xiv. Elvin Presley MARTIN was born in 1900.

99. Oliver Hazzard Perry MARTIN (Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1853 in Virginia. He died in
1891 at the age of 38 in Blue Hill, Webster Co., NE.

Oliver Hazzard Perry MARTIN and Flora G. HASKINS were married on 2 May 1883. Flora G. HASKINS was born in
1864.

Oliver Hazzard Perry MARTIN and Flora G. HASKINS had the following child:

288 i. Euclid Neil MARTIN was born in 1888. He died in 1895 at the age of 7. He was buried in 1895 in Blue
Hill, Webster Co., NE.

100. Joshua Jotham MARTIN (Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1855 in Virginia. He died in 1952 at
the age of 97 in San Marino, Los Angeles Co., CA. He was buried in 1952 in Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., CA.

Stephanie Louise EUALL was born in 1856. She died in 1950 at the age of 94. She was buried in 1950 in Pasadena, Los
Angeles Co., CA.

Joshua Jotham MARTIN and Stephanie Louise EUALL had the following child:

289 i. Infant MARTIN was born in 1887. He/she died in 1887 at the age of 0. He/she was buried in 1887 in
Blue Hill, Webster Co., NE.

101. Anna Rebecca MARTIN (Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1857 in Virginia. She died in 1894 at
the age of 37 in Nebraska. She was buried in 1894 in Nebraska.

Anna Rebecca MARTIN and Clarence C. FARNUM were married on 14 Apr 1887. Clarence C. FARNUM was born in
1860 in Illinois. He died in 1905 at the age of 45. He was buried in 1905 in Zion, Lake Co., IL.

Clarence C. FARNUM and Anna Rebecca MARTIN had the following children:

290 i. Infant FARNUM was stillborn in 1888 in Wilcox, Kearney Co., NE.
+291 ii. Jotham Benaiah FARNUM, born 1889, Wilcox, Kearney Co., NE; married Eva Bernice HIGGINS, 30
Jul 1914; died 1968, Fort Collins, Larimer Co., CO.
+292 iii. Esther Rebecca FARNUM, born 1891, Sumner, Bremer Co., IA; married Joseph Edgar BLACKBURN,
1 Sep 1913; died 1974, Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., IA.

Fifth Generation

25



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

110. Cecelia V. "Celia" HENTHORN (Rachel L. Clegg-4, Thomas-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in Jun 1856 in
Ohio. She died on 12 Aug 1920 at the age of 64.

Cecelia V. "Celia" HENTHORN and Hamilton Jefferson JONES were married on 7 Jan 1881. Hamilton Jefferson JONES,
son of Hamilton JONES and Amy JEFFERSON, died on 9 Jan 1932 in Monroe Co., OH. He was born 13/16 Jul 1860 in
Cameron, Monroe Co., OH.

Hamilton Jefferson JONES and Cecelia V. HENTHORN had the following child:

+293 i. Clifford Jesse JONES, born 20 May 1891, Cameron, Monroe Co., OH; married Maria Lela JOHNSON,
23 Oct 1913; died 10 Nov 1958, Beallsville, Monroe Co., OH.

112. Charles Wesley CLEGG (Moses-4, Thomas-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 29 May 1856 in Monroe Co., OH.
He was buried in Nov 1927 in Leachtown, Wood Co., WV, Kanawha Baptist. He died on 5 Nov 1927 at the age of 71.
Charles Wesley Clegg

RELATIONSHIP: Charles Wesley Clegg married Campsadel "Della" Clegg who was his 1st cousin.

Charles Wesley CLEGG and Campsadel "Della" CLEGG were married on 25 Apr 1876. Campsadel "Della" CLEGG was
born on 16 Aug 1854 in Ohio. She was buried in May 1916 in Rockport, Wood Co., WV, Central Cemetery. She died on 6
May 1916 at the age of 61.

Campsadel Clegge

RELATIONSHIP: Charles Wesley Clegg married Campsadel "Della" Clegg who was his 1st cousin.

AKA: Della

Charles Wesley CLEGG and Campsadel CLEGG had the following children:

294 i. Sanford Hayes CLEGG was born on 22 Feb 1877. He died on 8 Aug 1934 at the age of 57.

295 ii. Tennessee CLEGG was born on 20 Jan 1879. He died on 19 Jan 1892 at the age of 12.

296 iii. Emma L. CLEGG was born on 2 Feb 1883. She died on 14 Apr 1885 at the age of 2.
+297 iv. Effie Dale CLEGG, born 10 Jul 1885, Rockport, Wood Co., WV; married Ephraim Harlan

HENTHORN, 8 May 1910, Rockport, Wood Co., WV; died 17 Mar 1914, Rockport, Wood Co., WV.

+298 v. Clyde Edwin CLEGG, born 15 Jun 1888; married Nancy lora BIBBEE, 30 Jul 1911; died 10 Jun 1957.

299 vi. OKkley L. CLEGG was born on 2 Aug 1890. He/she died on 19 Mar 1902 at the age of 11.

300 vii. Maggie CLEGG was born on 29 Nov 1892. She died 29 feb 1907.

301 viii. Infant CLEGG was born on 15 Oct 1894. He/she died on 16 Oct 1894 at the age of 0.

302 ix. Manford Dewey CLEGG was born on 7 Apr 1896. He died on 4 Jul 1971 at the age of 75.

113. Henry Washington CLEGG (Moses-4, Thomas-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 23 Apr 1858 in Monroe Co.,
OH. He died on 4 Feb 1933 at the age of 74 in Walker, Wood Co., WV. He was buried in Feb 1933 in Leachtown, Wood
Co., WV, Kanawha Baptist.

Henry Washington CLEGG and Sarah Frances DRUM were married on 30 Dec 1880 in Walker, Wood Co., WV. Sarah
Frances DRUM, daughter of James Karl DRUM and Rachel ROSS, was born on 15 Nov 1858 in Monroe Co., OH. She died
on 22 Mar 1937 at the age of 78 in Walker, Wood Co., WV. She was buried in Mar 1937 in Leachtown, Wood Co., WV,
Kanawha Baptist.

26



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Henry Washington CLEGG and Sarah Frances DRUM had the following children:

+303

+304

+305

306

+307

+308

+309

+310

1.
il.

1il.

iv.

Vi.

Vii.

Viii.

Charles Roscoe CLEGG, born 25 Oct 1883, Rockport, Wood Co., WV; married Lura Bell CAIN, 30
May 1910; died 25 Jan 1948.

Arzona Beatrice CLEGG, born 21 Jun 1885; died 28 Feb 1915.

Chalmer Edwin CLEGG, born 21 Feb 1887, Rockport, Wood Co., WV; married Celia Theola
VARNER, 26 Apr 1910, Kanawha Station, Wood Co., WV; married Mildred Jewell METCALF, 8 Jun
1964; died 28 Sep 1969.

Nettie Mae CLEGG was born on 1 May 1889. She died on 1 Oct 1980 at the age of 91. She was buried
in Oct 1980 in Rockland, Washington Co., OH, Rockland Cemetery.

. Floyd Milton CLEGG, born 10 Jan 1891, Rockport, Wood Co., WV; married Elah Elizabeth KEITH, 25

Dec 1920, Akron, Summit Co., OH; died 12 Nov 1970, Largo, Pinellas Co., FL.

Bessie Myrtle CLEGG, born 29 Aug 1893, Walker, Wood Co., WV; married James Charles BENNETT,
10 Jun 1918; married Ephraim Harlan HENTHORN, 5 Feb 1934; died 2 Feb 1974, Phoenix, Maricopa
Co., AZ.

Laura Dell CLEGG, born 29 Jan 1896, Walker, Wood Co., WV; married Carlos Erston TROUT, 25 Jul
1927; died 1 Jun 1948.

Opal Ethel CLEGG, born 24 May 1899, Staunton Pike, Walker District, Wood Co., WV; married
Hubert Merle CLARK, 30 Nov 1920, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV; died 29 Aug 1985.

114. Mary Isaphene CLEGG (Moses-4, Thomas-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 6 Jul 1860. She died on 30 Jan 1937
at the age of 76.

Friend Albert FOGGIN was born on 21 Jun 1858. He died on 2 Mar 1929 at the age of 70.

Friend Albert FOGGIN and Mary Isaphene CLEGG had the following children:

311
+312

+313
314
+315

i
ii.
iii.
iv.

Friend Walter FOGGIN was born on 13 Mar 1883. He died on 21 Oct 1909 at the age of 26.

Sarah Grace FOGGIN, born 24 Oct 1884; married Joseph Edward HARPER, 2 Jun 1907; died 14 May
1966.

Winifred FOGGIN, born 2 Apr 1890; died 19 May 1971.

Gladys D. FOGGIN was born on 29 Apr 1892. She died on 16 Jul 1908 at the age of 16.

Alma Olive FOGGIN, born 6 Jan 1895; died 12 Mar 1971.

116. Armenia "Minnie" CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 18 Nov 1848 in Monroe Co.,
OH. She died on 6 Dec 1928 at the age of 80.
Armenia Clegg

AKA: Armina

Armenia "Minnie" CLEGG and William SCOTT were married in 1868. William SCOTT was born in 1844. He died in 1918
at the age of 74.

William SCOTT and Armenia CLEGG had the following children:

316
317
318
319
320
321

i
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.
Vi.

Friend SCOTT was born (date unknown).
Alene SCOTT was born (date unknown).
Austa SCOTT was born (date unknown).
William SCOTT was born (date unknown).
Bertha SCOTT was born (date unknown).
Seldon SCOTT was born (date unknown).

27



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

322 vii. Ellsworth SCOTT was born (date unknown).
323 viii. Tommy SCOTT was born (date unknown).
324 ix. Charlie SCOTT was born (date unknown).
325 x. Willis SCOTT was born (date unknown).
326 xi. Rader SCOTT was born (date unknown).
327 xii. Ora SCOTT was born (date unknown).

117. John CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1851 in Monroe Co., OH. He died in 1928 at the
age of 77.

John CLEGG and Mary Samantha HOWELL were married in 1873. Mary Samantha HOWELL was born in 1854. She
died in 1939 at the age of 85.

John CLEGG and Mary Samantha HOWELL had the following children:

+328 i. Eva Algoretta CLEGG, born 1873.

+329 ii. Ina Embrazens CLEGG, born 1875; died 1935.

+330 iii. David Mitchell CLEGG, born 1878; died 1954.

+331 iv. Iva Elizabeth CLEGG, born 1881; died 1905.

+332 v. Thomas William CLEGG, born 1884.

+333 vi. James Howard "Hod" CLEGG, born 1890; died 1944.
+334 vii. Ola L. CLEGG, born 1894,

118. Lucinda CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1853 in Monroe Co., OH. She died in 1931 at
the age of 78. She was buried in 1931 in East Liverpool, Columbiana Co., OH.

Jess DAILEY was born (date unknown).

Lucinda CLEGG and Isaac BARNHOUSE were married on 23 Mar 1882 in Monroe Co., OH. Isaac BARNHOUSE, son of
Michael BARNHOUSE and Nancy LEMLEY, was born about 1853/4 in Monroe Co., OH.
Isaac Barnhouse

BIOGRAPHY: Mildred Barnhouse Dye, comp., "Washington County Ohio to 1980," (OH: Washington County Historical
Society, Inc., 1980), Page 85.

Isaac BARNHOUSE and Lucinda CLEGG had the following children:

+335 i. Joseph F. BARNHOUSE, born 1884.
336 ii. Clyde BARNHOUSE was born in 1885 in Wood Co., WV. He died in 1902 at the age of 17.
+337 iii. Charles Wesley BARNHOUSE, born abt 1889/90, West Virginia.
+338 iv. Ethel BARNHOUSE, born abt 1894, West Virginia; died 1948.
+339 v. Daisy BARNHOUSE.

119. Richard CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1856 in Monroe Co., OH. He died in 1952 at
the age of 96.
Richard Clegg

28



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

CENSUS: 1880, in Monroe Co., OH, Summit Twp., 34/34
Richard Clegg, 24, OH OH OH; Mary C., 20, OH OH OH;
Clement R., 11/12, OH OH OH; Charles Raymond, 11/12, OH OH OH;

Richard CLEGG and Mary Catherine DENBOW were married in 1878. They appeared in the census in 1880 in Summit
Twp., Monroe Co., OH. Mary Catherine DENBOW was born in 1860. She died in 1945 at the age of 85.

Richard CLEGG and Mary Catherine DENBOW had the following children:

340 i. Charles Raymond CLEGG was born about 1879/80 in Monroe Co., OH.
341 ii. Clement Rader CLEGG was born about 1879/80 in Monroe Co., OH.
342 iii. Richard Albert CLEGG was born (date unknown).
343 iv. Verde Ruth CLEGG was born (date unknown).

+344 v. Grover Stephen CLEGG, born 1889.

120. Samuel Ross "Rolf"" CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1859 in Monroe Co., OH. He
died in 1928 at the age of 69.

Samuel Ross "Rolf" CLEGG and Ruth Ann SCOTT were married on 3 Dec 1884. Ruth Ann SCOTT was born (date
unknown).

Samuel Ross CLEGG and Ruth Ann SCOTT had the following children:

+345 i. Emma Maude CLEGG, born 1886.
+346 ii. Isaac Burdette CLEGG, born 1892.
+347 iii. Edna Leota CLEGG, born 1896.

121. Rachel Jane CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 29 Apr 1861 in Monroe Co., OH. She
died on 2 Apr 1947 at the age of 85.

Rachel Jane CLEGG and Barney Dallas PENNINGTON were married in 1882. Barney Dallas PENNINGTON, son of Otho
PENNINGTON and Sarah DEARTH, was born in 1861. He died in 1937 at the age of 76.

Barney Dallas PENNINGTON and Rachel Jane CLEGG had the following children:

+348 i. Charles S. PENNINGTON, born 1883; died 1956.

349 ii. Sarah Elizabeth PENNINGTON was born (date unknown).
+350 iii. Pearl Percy PENNINGTON, born 1892; died 1977.
+351 iv. Ethel Marie PENNINGTON, born 1895; died 1966.

122. James Ellsworth CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born between 1863 and 1864 in Monroe
Co., OH. He died in 1951 at the age of 88.

Elizabeth M. "Lizzie" SLOAN was born in 1873. She died in 1905 at the age of 32.

Bertha N. CALTRIDER was born in 1881. She died in 1962 at the age of 81.

29



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

123. David CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 11 Apr 1866 in Monroe Co., OH. He died on 3
Aug 1947 at the age of 81.

David CLEGG and Herma A. "Sis" BLEVINS were married in 1890. Herma A. "Sis" BLEVINS was born (date unknown).
Herma A. Blevins

AKA: Herma M. Bleavins

David CLEGG and Herma A. BLEVINS had the following children:

352 i. Ollie CLEGG was born (date unknown).

353 ii. Elsie CLEGG was born (date unknown).

354 iii. Edna Carol CLEGG was born (date unknown).
355 iv. Lester CLEGG was born (date unknown).

124. Mary Louella "Lula" CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born between 1867 and 1869 in
Monroe Co., OH. She died in 1954 at the age of 87.

Mary Louella "Lula" CLEGG and James Madison COCHRAN were married in 1888. James Madison COCHRAN was
born in 1868. He died in 1957 at the age of §9.

James Madison COCHRAN and Mary Louella CLEGG had the following children:

356 i. Jeanette COCHRAN was born (date unknown).

357 ii. Golda Mae COCHRAN was born (date unknown).

358 iii. Everett Leroy COCHRAN was born (date unknown).

359 iv. Catherine Ernestine COCHRAN was born (date unknown).

125. Ruth CLEGG (Thomas-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1873 in Monroe Co., OH. She died in 1942 at
the age of 69.

Ruth CLEGG and John P. ALLEN were married on 28 Dec 1896 in Wood Co., WV. John P. ALLEN was born in 1874.
John P. ALLEN and Ruth CLEGG had the following children:

360 i. Pearl ALLEN was born (date unknown).

361 ii. Richard A. ALLEN was born (date unknown).
362 iii. William ALLEN was born (date unknown).
363 iv. Peter B. ALLEN was born (date unknown).
364 v. Iva ALLEN was born (date unknown).

365 vi. Minnie ALLEN was born (date unknown).

139. John Waggonfield BROWN (Margaret Clegg-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1860. He died in 1944 at
the age of 84.

Margaret Melissa Jane TRETT was born in 1864. She died in 1941 at the age of 77.

John Waggonfield BROWN and Margaret Melissa Jane TRETT had the following children:

30



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

366 i. Matthew BROWN was born (date unknown).

367 ii. Artie Bell BROWN was born (date unknown).

368 iii. Della BROWN was born (date unknown).

369 iv. Annie Margaret BROWN was born (date unknown).
370 v. Rath BROWN was born (date unknown).

371 vi. Ira Edward BROWN was born (date unknown).
372 vii. Bert Alva BROWN was born (date unknown).

373 viii. Stella May BROWN was born (date unknown).

374 ix. Tommy BROWN was born (date unknown).

375 x. Floyd Allen BROWN was born (date unknown).
376 xi. Grace Mildred BROWN was born (date unknown).

140. Stephen Arnold "Dunk" BROWN (Margaret Clegg-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1864. He died in
1939 at the age of 75.

Mary Ann HUDDLESTON was born (date unknown).

141. Benjamin Franklin BROWN (Margaret Clegg-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1868. He died in 1936 at
the age of 68.

Mary Lou LAKEY was born (date unknown).

142. Corean "Cora" BROWN (Margaret Clegg-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1880. She died in 1936 at the
age of 56.

Lorenzo D. COTTER was born (date unknown).

146. Ruben POWELL (Rachel Clegg-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1870 in Middlesburg, Noble Co., OH.

Ruben POWELL and Nellie RAMSEY were married in 1895 in Atchinson Co., MO. Nellie RAMSEY was born (date
unknown).

148. Mary Jane POWELL (Rachel Clegg-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1874 in Middlesburg, Noble Co.,
OH. She died in 1946 at the age of 72.

Mary Jane POWELL and Alexander MANN were married on 8 Apr 1896. Alexander MANN was born in 1870 in Missouri.
He died in 1906 at the age of 36.

Alexander MANN and Mary Jane POWELL had the following children:

377 i. Rachel MANN was born in 1897 in Andrew Co., MO. She died in 1897 at the age of 0 in Andrew Co.,
MO.

31



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

+378 ii. Zola Beatrice MANN, born 1897; married Arthur William KNECHT, 24 Nov 1918; died 1929.
379 iii. Andrew William MANN was born in 1899 in Missouri.
+380 iv. Robert Henry MANN, born 1901; married lola UNKNOWN, 3 Mar 1934; died 1961.
+381 v. Ruby Fay MANN, born 1902, Fillmore, Andrew Co., MO; married Floyd BURNS, 1 Jan 1945; died
1990.
382 vi. Anna Mary MANN was born in 1904 in Andrew Co., MO.
+383 vii. Julia MANN, born 1906, Saint Joseph, Buchanan Co., MO; married Guy SPICER, 1928; died 1974.

157. Jennie Bell DILLON (Sara Ann Clegg-4, John-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 28 Aug 1870 in Monroe Co.,
OH. She died on 7 May 1960 at the age of 89 in Lewisville, Monroe Co., OH.

Jennie Bell DILLON and Thomas PICKENS were married on 10 Apr 1888 in Monroe Co., OH. Thomas PICKENS, son of
William A. PICKENS and Nancy A. PICKENS, was born on 2 Nov 1858 in Monroe Co., OH. He died on 24 Dec 1942 at the
age of 84 in Lewisville, Monroe Co., OH.

Thomas PICKENS and Jennie Bell DILLON had the following child:

+384 i. John Richard PICKENS, born 13 May 1902, Belmont Co., OH; married Opal Esther HART, 30 Apr
1939, Bloomington, Monroe Co., IN; died 19 Mar 1987, Gahanna, Franklin Co., OH.

166. Emily "Emilie" DEARTH (Hester Ann Clegg-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1848 in Ohio.

Unknown SMITH was born (date unknown).

167. Ida DEARTH (Hester Ann Clegg-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1869 in Ohio.

Unknown SMITH was born (date unknown).

168. Mary DEARTH (Hester Ann Clegg-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1850.
Mary DEARTH and Unknown JOHNSON were married. Unknown JOHNSON was born (date unknown).

169. George M. CLEGG (Samuel-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).
Sarah Jane YOUNG was born (date unknown).

173. Mary C. CLEGG (Samuel-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1856 in Monroe Co., OH. She died in
1927 at the age of 71.

John AFFOLTER, son of Jacob AFFOLTER and Margaret PALMER, was born on 20 May 1857.

32



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013
John AFFOLTER and Mary C. CLEGG had the following children:

+385 i. George Richard AFFOLTER, born 1887.
+386 ii. Albert Eugene AFFOLTER, born 1888.
+387 iii. Lewis E. AFFOLTER, born 1890.

+388 iv. J. Will AFFOLTER, born 1894.

+389 v. Lydia Margarette AFFOLTER, born 1897.

174. Jacob M. CLEGG (Samuel-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 6 Jan 1859 in Monroe Co., OH. He died
in 1927 at the age of 68 in Monroe Co., OH.

Jacob M. CLEGG and Elizabeth M. ISCHY were married on 2 Apr 1885. Elizabeth M. ISCHY was born on 25 Jan 1864 in
Monroe Co., OH. She died on 22 Jun 1922 at the age of 58 in Monroe Co., OH.
Jacob M. CLEGG and Elizabeth M. ISCHY had the following children:

+390 i. Charles C. CLEGG, born 1886, Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH.
391 ii. William Herbert CLEGG was born in 1891 in Monroe Co., OH. He died in 1895 at the age of 4.
+392 iii. Ella Cathernine "Ellen K." CLEGG, born 18 Apr 1893, Monroe Co., OH; married Homer Leslie
STARKEY, 15 May 1915; died 1926.
+393 iv. John Norman CLEGG, born 15 Sep 1894, Monroe Co., OH; died 4 Jan 1959, Toronto, Jefferson Co.,
OH.
+394 v. Nina M. CLEGG, born 22 May 1901, Monroe Co., OH; died 1982.

176. Hester A. CLEGG (Samuel-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1864 in Ohio. She died in 1942 at the age
of 78.

Hester A. CLEGG had the following child:

+395 i. Amy Odessa CLEGG, born 1894; died 1985.

177. Nancy Maria CLEGG (Samuel-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1866 in Ohio. She died in 1939 at the
age of 73.

William Harvey STINE was born in 1858. He died in 1932 at the age of 74.
William Harvey STINE and Nancy Maria CLEGG had the following children:

+396 i. John Samuel STINE, born 1887; died 1963.
+397 ii. Ida Pearl STINE, born 1892; died 1975.
398 iii. Everett Edward STINE was born (date unknown).

179. Della Florence "Della A." CLEGG (Samuel-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1873 in Monroe Co.,
OH. She died in 1959 at the age of 86.

Della Florence "Della A." CLEGG and Delbert Maywood DRUM were married on 28 Dec 1892. Delbert Maywood

33



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

DRUM, son of John Beaver DRUM and Sarah PIATT, was born on 14 Sep 1868 in Monroe Co., OH. He died in 1945 at the
age of 77. He was buried in 1945 in Woodsfield, Monroe Co., OH, Oaklawn Cemetery.

Delbert Maywood DRUM and Della Florence CLEGG had the following children:

+399 i. Bertha Leona DRUM, born 1893, Monroe Co., OH; married Harry Albert BIGLER, 4 Jun 1913; died
1987.
400 ii. Gertrude Blanche DRUM was born in 1895 in Monroe Co., OH.

+401 iii. Harold Edwin DRUM, born 19 Oct 1902, Monroe Co., OH; married Alma Luella FUHRER, Apr 1930.

183. Lina CLEGG (William K.-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).
Unknown RHINES was born (date unknown).

186. Louisa Jane "Lizza" MEIHL (Lucinda Clegg-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1856 in Ohio.
Unknown PENNINGTON was born (date unknown).

187. Amanda MEIHL (Lucinda Clegg-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).
Unknown CLARK was born (date unknown).

189. Astacia MEIHL (Lucinda Clegg-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

Unknown SNELL was born (date unknown).

190. Hester J. EDGAR (Catherine Clegg-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1862 in Ohio. She appeared
in the census in 1880 in Green Twp., Monroe Co., OH.

Unknown CRAFT was born (date unknown).

192. Minnie ECKOLS (Sarah E. Clegg-4, Richard-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).
Unknown MC CASLIN was born (date unknown).

196. Blanche CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).
Unknown BROWN was born (date unknown).

34



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

197. Ada Bell CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

Unknown HICKS was born (date unknown).

198. Unknown CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).
Unknown BAUER was born (date unknown).

200. Thoburn F. CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1866 in Ohio. He died in 1924 at the
age of 58. He was also known as Col. Thurburen Clegg.

Sara Eva SMITH was born in 1870. She died in 1942 at the age of 72.
Thoburn F. CLEGG and Sara Eva SMITH had the following children:

402 i. Hildreth G. CLEGG was born (date unknown).
403 ii. Kelly B. CLEGG was born (date unknown).

201. Alice A. CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1869 in Ohio.
Unknown ROUSENBERG was born (date unknown).

202. Carlton B. "Bizz" CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1870 in Ohio.
I. B. BOETTNER was born (date unknown).

Carlton B. CLEGG and 1. B. BOETTNER had the following children:

404 i. James CLEGG was born (date unknown).

405 ii. Forest CLEGG was born (date unknown).

406 iii. 'Wayne CLEGG was born (date unknown).

407 iv. Woodrow CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+408 v. Maxine CLEGG.

203. Jennie L. CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1872 in Ohio.

Unknown PYLES was born (date unknown).

35



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

204. Catherine Maude "Maude" CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1875 in Ohio.

Unknown DAVIS was born (date unknown).

Unknown JEFFERS was born (date unknown).

206. Clara B. CLEGG (James-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1879 in Ohio.
Unknown BROWN was born (date unknown).

207. Clement L. "Clement S." CLEGG (John-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 2 Feb 1868 in Monroe
Co., OH. He died in 1930 at the age of 62 in Union Co., OH.

Clement L. "Clement S." CLEGG and Martha Elizabeth "Lizzie" MC KELVEY were married in 1889. Martha Elizabeth
"Lizzie" MC KELVEY, daughter of George MC KELVEY and Mahala STONEBREAKER, was born in 1870 in Monroe
Co., OH. She died in 1944 at the age of 74.

Clement L. CLEGG and Martha Elizabeth MC KELVEY had the following children:

409 i. Oscar CLEGG was born (date unknown).
410 ii. Samuel E. CLEGG was born (date unknown).
+411 iii. Chester G. CLEGG, born 1892, Monroe Co., OH; married Myrtle R. BRANNEN, 1912; died 1968,
Union Co., OH.
412 iv. Nellie Pearl CLEGG was born (date unknown).
413 v. Lillie May CLEGG was born (date unknown).

414 vi. Hazel CLEGG was born (date unknown).

208. Charles Frank CLEGG (John-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 29 Jul 1870.
Lucinda E. HAUDENSCHIELD was born in 1872. She died in 1898 at the age of 26.

209. Emma Ophelia CLEGG (John-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 11 Aug 1872.
Etson Orville MC FARLAND was born in 1868.

Etson Orville MC FARLAND and Emma Ophelia CLEGG had the following children:

415 i. Pearl Ophelia MC FARLAND was born (date unknown).
416 ii. Grace Margaret MC FARLAND was born (date unknown).
417 iii. Floyd Etson MC FARLAND was born (date unknown).

418 iv. Paul Orville MC FARLAND was born (date unknown).
419 v. Roy Lester MC FARLAND was born (date unknown).

420 vi. Walter Howard MC FARLAND was born (date unknown).

36



Descendants of Thomas Clegg

22 August 2013

210. Laura Bell CLEGG (John-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 3 Dec 1875.
Unknown IMHOFF was born (date unknown).

211. Irene CLEGG (Richard M.-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1872.
Robert A. MC CASLIN was born (date unknown).

Henry BENDEL was born (date unknown).

212. Loretta E. CLEGG (Richard M.-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1874.
Edward MEHL was born (date unknown).

Edward MEHL and Loretta E. CLEGG had the following children:

421 i. Forrest MEHL was born (date unknown).
422 ii. Lawrence MEHL was born (date unknown).

213. Ella M. "Laura" CLEGG (Richard M.-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1877.

Frederick MARSHALL was born (date unknown).
Frederick MARSHALL and Ella M. CLEGG had the following children:
423 i. Arthur MARSHALL was born (date unknown).

424 ii. Edna MARSHALL was born (date unknown).
425 iii. Earl MARSHALL was born (date unknown).

E. A. IMHOFF was born (date unknown).

215. Homer Clarence CLEGG (Richard M.-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1888.

Golda KING was born (date unknown).
Homer Clarence CLEGG and Golda KING had the following children:
426 i. Earl CLEGG was born (date unknown).

427 ii. Clarence CLEGG was born (date unknown).
428 iii. Marjorie CLEGG was born (date unknown).

37



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

216. Alva Earl CLEGG (Richard M.-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1889. He died in 1974 at the age of
85.

Laura Emma SEILER was born in 1893.
Alva Earl CLEGG and Laura Emma SEILER had the following children:

+429 i. Howard Gerald CLEGG, born 1915; died 1986.
+430 ii. Donald Alton CLEGG, born 1916.

+431 iii. Bernard Stanley CLEGG, born 1917; died 1958.
+432 iv. Alva Max CLEGG, born 1930.

217. Edna "Mabel" CLEGG (Richard M.-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1891.
Arthur FRANCIS was born (date unknown).

Arthur FRANCIS and Edna CLEGG had the following children:

433 i. Stanley FRANCIS was born (date unknown).
434 ii. Maxine FRANCIS was born (date unknown).

219. Katy MC CASLIN (Margaret Clegg-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).
Unknown FLIEHMAN was born (date unknown).

222. Lena Leota HAUDENSCHIELD (Isabella Clegg-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1885. She died in
1960 at the age of 75.

John Richard HILL was born in 1870. He died in 1945 at the age of 75.
John Richard HILL and Lena Leota HAUDENSCHIELD had the following children:

+435 i. Doris Elaine HILL.
436 ii. James Edward HILL was born (date unknown).
+437 iii. Rev. Paul Frederick HILL, born 1919.
438 iv. Mary Lucille HILL was born (date unknown).
439 v. Martha Lucille HILL was born (date unknown).

223. Carlton Erett "Erett" HAUDENSCHIELD (Isabella Clegg-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born on 13
Dec 1886 in Antioch, Monroe Co., OH. Between 1909 and 1954 he was a mortician and funeral director in Antioch, Monroe
Co., OH. He died in 1954 at the age of 68 in Bellaire, Belmont Co., OH. Erett was buried in 1954 in Antioch, Monroe Co.,
OH, Antioch Cemetery.

Carlton Erett Haudenschield

OBITUARY: : Carlton Erett Haudenschield, 68, well-known mortician and funeral director in Antioch, Ohio died at the
Bellaire City Hospital at 12:35 a.m. Saturday [1954] where he had been a patient for five weeks.

38



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Born December 13, 1886 at Antioch, Ohio, he had been a life-long resident there. Deceased had been in the undertaking
business there for the past 45 years. He was a member of the BPOE Lodge of Sistersville, [WV] and the Antioch Methodist
Church.

Surviving are his wife, Georgetta Heckler Haudenshield; one daughter, Miss Eleanor, at home; three sons, George, Graydon
and Carlton, Jr., all of Antioch; five sisters, Mrs. Lena Hill, Bremen, Ohio; Mrs. Edward Yester, Lancaster, Ohio; Mrs.
William Yester, Fly, Ohio; Mrs. Harold Goddard, Woodsfield, Ohio; and Mrs. Ross Hamilton, Wellsburg, W.Va.; and two
grandchildren.

The body is at the Howard H. Wilson Funeral Home, Bridgeport, Ohio and will be returned to his late home at Antioch this
morning. Services will be held there at 2:30 p.m. Monday. Burial will be made in Antioch Cemetery. (1954)
(Source: Obituaries of Monroe Co., Ohio, Volume 2, compiled by Ruth Dougherty Hogue, p. 9)

Georgetta HECKLER was born in 1883. She died in 1965 at the age of 82. She was also known as Georgetta Hechler.
Carlton Erett HAUDENSCHIELD and Georgetta HECKLER had the following children:

440 i. Eleanor HAUDENSCHIELD was born (date unknown).

441 ii. George HAUDENSCHIELD was born (date unknown).

442 iii. Graydon HAUDENSCHIELD was born (date unknown).

443 iv. Carlton Erett HAUDENSCHIELD Jr. was born (date unknown).

224. Ada Catherine HAUDENSCHIELD (Isabella Clegg-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1889.
Edward Phillip YESTER was born (date unknown).

225. Blanche HAUDENSCHIELD (Isabella Clegg-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1891.
William Martin YESTER was born in 1890. He died in 1967 at the age of 77.

226. Hazel HAUDENSCHIELD (Isabella Clegg-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1894. She died in 1971
at the age of 77.

Harold GODDARD was born in 1887. He died in 1961 at the age of 74.

227. Margaret Grace HAUDENSCHIELD (Isabella Clegg-4, Samuel H.-3, Samuel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1899.
Ross HAMILTON was born in 1896. He died in 1982 at the age of 86.

229. Lillian L CLEGG (John E.-4, John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).

39



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

Unkown DANFORTH was born (date unknown).

252. Charles E. CLEGG (Benjamin Franklin-4, John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1871. He died in 1939 at the
age of 68.

Jessie MAGERS was born in 1875. She died in 1981 at the age of 106.
Charles E. CLEGG and Jessie MAGERS had the following children:

444 i. Raymond F. CLEGG was born (date unknown).
445 ii. Walter P. CLEGG was born (date unknown).

446 iii. Alma E. CLEGG was born (date unknown).

447 iv. Mary Margaret CLEGG was born (date unknown).

253. James Franklin CLEGG (Benjamin Franklin-4, John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1875. He died in 1937 at
the age of 62.

Rosalie ROBERTS was born (date unknown).
James Franklin CLEGG and Rosalie ROBERTS had the following children:

448 i. Arthur Edward CLEGG was born (date unknown).
449 ii. William Edgar CLEGG was born (date unknown).

254. Mary Elizabeth CLEGG (Benjamin Franklin-4, John-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born (date unknown).
Unknown LEACH was born (date unknown).

257. Mary Alene MARTIN (Presley A.-4, Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1870. She died in 1924 at
the age of 54.

Mary Alene MARTIN and Orris Merton DAVISON were married on 28 Dec 1892. Orris Merton DAVISON was born in
1872. He died in 1950 at the age of 78.

Orris Merton DAVISON and Mary Alene MARTIN had the following children:

450 i. Curtis M. DAVISON was born (date unknown).
+451 ii. Esther Marie DAVISON.
+452 iii. Ruth Alene DAVISON.

453 iv. Orville DAVISON was born (date unknown).

259. Laura Belle MARTIN (Presley A.-4, Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1875. She died in 1946 at
the age of 71.

Laura Belle MARTIN and Sherwood Newton KIPP were married on 15 Dec 1897. Sherwood Newton KIPP was born in

40



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

1876. He died in 1951 at the age of 75.
Sherwood Newton KIPP and Laura Belle MARTIN had the following children:

454 i. Adelbert M. KIPP was born (date unknown).
+455 ii. Marguerite Belle KIPP.

456 iii. Frank Sherwood KIPP was born (date unknown).

457 iv. Donald Presley KIPP was born (date unknown).

261. Emma Geneva MARTIN (Presley A.-4, Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1881. She died in 1954
at the age of 73.

Emma Geneva MARTIN and Oliver Ashmer TUCKER were married on 10 Dec 1902. Oliver Ashmer TUCKER was born
in 1875. He died in 1952 at the age of 77.

Oliver Ashmer TUCKER and Emma Geneva MARTIN had the following children:

458 i. Clifford M TUCKER was born (date unknown).
+459 ii. Leeta Alene TUCKER.
+460 iii. Edna Laura TUCKER.
461 iv. Edward P. TUCKER was born (date unknown).
462 v. Ruth E. TUCKER was born (date unknown).
463 vi. Glen M. TUCKER was born (date unknown).
464 vii. Ivan O. TUCKER was born (date unknown).
465 viii. Robert F. TUCKER was born (date unknown).
+466 ix. Melvin Lloyd TUCKER.
+467 x. Jane Evelyn TUCKER.

263. George Cushing MARTIN (Euclid-4, Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1875 in Minonk,
Woodford Co., IL. He died in 1935 at the age of 60 in Manhattan Beach, Los Angeles Co., CA.

George Cushing MARTIN and Helen Edna SMITH were married on 3 Nov 1903 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA.
Helen Edna SMITH was born in 1879. She died in 1965 at the age of 86.

George Cushing MARTIN and Helen Edna SMITH had the following children:

+468 i. Adelaide Helen MARTIN, born 1904; married Eugene Talbert ALDRIDGE, 3 Nov 1923, San Marino,
Los Angeles Co., CA.
469 ii. Gaylord MARTIN was born in 1906 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA. He died in 1987 at the age

of 81 in Alhambra, Los Angeles Co., CA.

470 iii. Euclid B. MARTIN was born in 1908 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA. He died in 1917 at the age
of 9 in Palo Alto, Santa Clara Co., CA.

471 iv. Virginia Rose MARTIN was born in 1910 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA. She died in 1988 at
the age of 78 in Michigan.

264. Helen Mona MARTIN (Euclid-4, Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1877. She died in 1964 at the
age of 87.

Helen Mona MARTIN and Charles Carroll MONTGOMERY were married on 1 Sep 1903 in Omaha, Douglas Co., NE.
Charles Carroll MONTGOMERY was born in 1876. He died in 1943 at the age of 67.

41



Descendants of Thomas Clegg 22 August 2013

291. Jotham Benaiah FARNUM (Anna Rebecca Martin-4, Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1889 in
Wilcox, Kearney Co., NE. He died in 1968 at the age of 79 in Fort Collins, Larimer Co., CO.

Jotham Benaiah FARNUM and Eva Bernice HIGGINS were married on 30 Jul 1914. Eva Bernice HIGGINS was born in
1891 in Nebraska. She died in 1964 at the age of 73 in Colorado.

Jotham Benaiah FARNUM and Eva Bernice HIGGINS had the following children:

+472 i. Arline June FARNUM, born 1916, Ansley, Custer Co., NE; married Max Rupert HUNTER, 27 Dec
1939.
+473 ii. Jacque FARNUM, born 1919, Fort Morgan, Morgan Co., CA.

292. Esther Rebecca FARNUM (Anna Rebecca Martin-4, Rebecca Clegg-3, Thomas-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1891 in
Sumner, Bremer Co., IA. She died in 1974 at the age of 83 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., IA. She was buried in 1974 in
Waterloo, Black Hawk Co., IA.

Esther Rebecca FARNUM and Joseph Edgar BLACKBURN were married on 1 Sep 1913. Joseph Edgar BLACKBURN
was born in 1887. He died in 1949 at the age of 62. He was buried in 1949 in Waterloo, Black Hawk Co., IA.

Joseph Edgar BLACKBURN and Esther Rebecca FARNUM had the following children:

474 i. Ross Edgar BLACKBURN was born in 1914 in Bremer Co., IA. He died in 1982 at the age of 68 in
Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., IA.
475 ii. Ruby Vernetta BLACKBURN was born in 1915 in Bremer Co., [A.

476 iii. Virginia Anna BLACKBURN was born in 1918 in Bremer Co., IA.
+477 iv. Josephine Esther "Jo" BLACKBURN, born 1920, Waterloo, Black Hawk Co., IA; married Levern Earl
KNIGHT, 6 Jan 1944.
478 v. Lois June "Jean" BLACKBURN was born in 1922 in Waterloo, Black Hawk Co., IA.
479 vi. Clarence Martin BLACKBURN was born in 1925 in Waterloo, Black Hawk Co., IA.

Preparer:
Richard E. (Edson) Henthorn
5403 76th Avenue
Hyattsville, MD 20784-1705
(301) 459-0535
Dick.Henthorn@gmail.com

42



Index of Names

22 August 2013

AFFOLTER
Albert Eugene (1888— )...33
George Richard (1887— )...33
J. Will (1894— )...33
Jacob II (1822-1904). . .32
John (1857— )...32
Lewis E. (1890— )...33
Lydia Margarette (1897— )...33
ALLEN
Iva( — )...30
John P. (1874— )...30
Minnie ( — )...30
Pearl ( — )...30
Peter B.( — )...30
Richard A. ( — )...30
William ( — )...30
BANE

Eleanore Virginia (1846-1917)...23

John( — )...21
BARNHOUSE

Charles Wesley (1889— )...28

Clyde (1885-1902)...28

Daisy ( — )...28

Ethel (1894-1948). .. 28

Isaac (1853— )...28

Joseph F. (1884— )...28

Michael (1811-1907). .. 28
BAUER

Unknown( — )...35
BENDEL

Henry ( — )...37
BLACKBURN

Clarence Martin (1925— )...42

Joseph Edgar (1887—-1949). . .42

Josephine Esther (1920— )...42

Lois June (1922— )...42

Ross Edgar (1914-1982). .. 42

Ruby Vernetta (1915—- )...42

Virginia Anna (1918- )...42
BLEVINS

Herma A.( — )...30
BOETTNER

LB.( —)...35
BROWN

Annie Margaret( — )...31

ArtieBell ( — )...31

Benjamin Franklin (1868-1936). .. 12, 31

Bert Alva( — )...31
Corean (1880-1936) ... 12, 31
Della( — )...31

Edward (1838-1908). .. 12
Floyd Allen ( — )...31
Grace Mildred ( — )...31
Ira Edward ( — )... 3l

John Waggonfield (1860—-1944). .. 12, 30

Matthew ( — )...31
Rath( - )...3l
StellaMay ( — )...31

Stephen Arnold (1864—1939). .. 12, 31

Tommy ( — )...31
Unknown ( — )...34,36
BUSKIRK
Louisa (1839-1906) ... 10
CALTRIDER
Bertha N. (1881-1962)...29
CARPENTER
Lucinda M. (1802-1841)...11-12
CLARK
Unknown ( — )...34
CLEGG
AdaBell( — )...18,35
Ada Catherine ( — )...22
AdaV.(1853- )...7,23
Adam( — )...17
Albert Lee ( — )...22
Alexander ( — )...1
Alexander (1813-1873)...2,6
Alice A. (1869— )... 18,35
AlmaE.( — )...40
Alva Earl (1889-1974). .. 19, 38
Alva Max (1930- )...38
Amy Odessa (1894-1985)...33
Amne( — )...3
Armena (1827-1829)...3
Armenia (1848-1928)... 11,27
Arthur( — )...19
Arthur Edward ( — )...40
Arzona Beatrice (1885-1915). . .27
BenjaminF. ( — )...22

Benjamin Franklin (1848-1937)...7, 23

Bernard Stanley (1917-1958) . .. 38
Bertie A. (1876— )... 18

Bessie Myrtle (1893-1974) .. .27
Blanche ( — )...18,34
Campsadel (1854-1916). .. 26
Carlton B. (1870— )... 18,35
Catharine (1842— )...3
Catherine ( — )...16

Catherine (1838—1861)...4, 17
Catherine Maude (1875— ) ... 18,36
Chalmer Edwin (1887-1969). .. 27
Charles C. (1886— )...33
Charles E. (1871-1939) . .. 23, 40
Charles Frank (1870— )... 19,36
Charles Raymond (1879— )...29
Charles Roscoe (1883-1948) . ..27

Charles Wesley (1856—-1927). .. 10, 26

Charles Wilson ( — )...22
Chester G. (1892-1968) ... 36
Clara B. (1879— )... 18,36

43



Index of Names 22 August 2013

Clarence ( — )...37

Clement L. (1868-1930). .. 19, 36
Clement Rader (1879— )...29
Clyde Edwin (1888-1957)...26
CoraMay ( — )...22

Daisy D. (1873— )...11

David (1866-1947)...11, 30

David Mitchell (1878-1954). .. 28
Della Florence (1873-1959). .. 16, 33
Dolly( — )...17

Isaac Burdette (1892— )...29

Isabella (1858-1938)...5, 19

Isadora (1862-1912)... 10

Iva Elizabeth (1881-1905). . .28

Jacob M. (1859-1927)...16, 33
James ( — )...5,35

James (1841-1915)...5, 17

James Ellsworth (1863—1951) ... 11,29
James Franklin (1875-1937)...23,40
James Howard (1890-1944) . . . 28

Donald Alton (1916— ) ... 38
Earl( — )...37

Edna (1891- )... 19,38

Edna Carol ( — )...30

Edna Leota (1896— )...29

Effie Dale (1885-1914)...26
Elijah (1807-1881)...2,5

Elijah (1846-1926)...7,22

Elijjah Clarence ( — )...22
Elisabeth ( — )...6,21
Elisabeth (1845—- )...3

Elizabeth (1798-1856)...1,3
Elizabeth (1835-1912)...3, 12
Elizabeth Jane (1841— )...4, 14
Ella Cathernine (1893-1926). .. 33
EllaM. (1877- )...19,37

Elsie( — )...30

Emaline (1853-1857)...4

Emma L. (1883-1885)...26
Emma Maude (1886— )...29
Emma Ophelia (1872—- )... 19,36
Eva Algoretta (1873— )...28
Female( — )...5,21

Florence( — )...6

Floyd Milton (1891-1970). . .27
Forest( — )...35

Galena( — )...18

George( — )...17

George M. ( — )...16,32
George W.( — )...22

Grover Stephen (1889— )...29
Hannah (1837- )...3

Hazel ( — )...36

Henry Washington (1858-1933) ... 10, 26
Hester A. (1864-1942)... 16,33
Hester Ann (1830— )...4,15
Hildreth G.( — )...35

Homer Clarence (1888— )... 19,37
Howard Gerald (1915-1986). .. 38
Ina Embrazens (1875-1935) .. .28
Infant( — )...7

Infant (1830— )...3

Infant (1894-1894).. .26

Irene (1872— )... 19,37

Isaac (1817-1881)...2,7

Jennie L. (1872— )... 18,35
John( — )...6

John (1800-1852)...1,3
John (1815-1898)...2,6
John (1840-1841)...4
John (1851-1928)...1
JohnE.( - )...22
John E. (1840-1908)...7, 22
John James ( — )...22

John Jr. (1844-1899)...5, 18
John Norman (1894-1959) .. .33
John R. (1854-1861)...16
Joseph (1828-1842)...3
Joseph (1835— )...3
KellyB.( — )...35
Kesiah( — )...1

Keziah (1822-1822)...2
Laura( — )...23

Laura Bell (1875— ) ... 19,37
Laura Dell (1896-1948) . . .27
Lester( — )...30

Levi (1851- )...5
LillianL ( - )...22,39
LillieMay ( — )...36
Lina( — )...17,34

Loretta E. (1874— )... 19,37
Louisa K. (1871- )... 16
Lucinda (1835— )...4,17
Lucinda (1848- )...5
Lucinda (1853-1931)... 11, 28
LucindaE.( — )...16
Mackeles ( — )...22
Maggie (1892— )...26
Maggie M. ( — )...22

1,28

Manford Dewey (1896-1971) ... 26

Margaret (1836-1915)...3, 12
Margaret (1854— )...5,19
Margaret Josephine ( — )...22
Maria (1845-1904)...4, 14
Marjorie ( — )...37

Martha( — )...6

Martin( — )...6

Martin (1815-1891)...2,7
Mary ( — )...1

Mary (1809-1837)...2

44



Index of Names 22 August 2013

Mary C. (1856-1927)... 16, 32 Sara Ann (1846-1880)...4, 15
Mary Elizabeth ( — )...23,40 Sarah (1831- )...2

Mary Elizabeth (1829-1897)...3, 11 Sarah (1841- )...3

Mary Isaphene (1860-1937). .. 10, 27 Sarah E. (1850— )...4,17
Mary J. (1847— )...4 Sarah J. (1861- )... 16

Mary Jane (1842— )...7,22 Susanah (1847— )...3

Mary Louella (1867-1954) ... 11, 30 Susannah ( — )...5

Mary Margaret ( — )...40 Tennessee (1879—-1892)...26
Matilda (1848-1915)...4, 15 Thoburn F. (1866-1924) ... 18, 35
Mattie Jane ( — )...22 Thomas( — )...6

Maxine ( — )...35 Thomas (1750-1830). .. 1
Meredeth Thomas ( — )...22 Thomas (1797-1883) ... 1-2
Moses (1834-1864)...2, 10 Thomas (1826-1898)...3, 10
Nancy Maria (1866-1939). .. 16, 33 Thomas (1828-1903)...2
Nellie Pearl ( — )...36 Thomas (1842-186). .. 4
Nettie Mae (1889-1980) . . . 27 Thomas (1844-1898)...7,22
Nina M. (1901-1982)...33 Thomas J. (1839— )...3
Okley L. (1890-1902). . .26 Thomas Jr. (1782— )...1
OlaL.(1894- )...28 Thomas William (1884— )...28
Ollie( — )...30 Unknown( — )...18,35
Opal Ethel (1899-1985)...27 Verde Ruth ( — )...29
Oscar( — )...36 Walter P.( — )...40
RM.(-)...5 Wayne ( — )...35

Rachel (1839-1909)...4, 13 William Edgar ( — )...40
Rachel (1844-1857)...4 William Herbert (1891-1895). .. 33
Rachel Jane (1861-1947)... 11,29 William K. (1834— )...4,16
Rachel L. (1824-1920)...2,9 William S. ( — )...22
RaymondF.( — )...40 Willis Edgar( — )...23
Rebecca (1837— )...4,12 Woodrow ( — )...35
Rebecca Jr. (1819-1908)...2,7 COCHRAN

Richard ( — )...1 Catherine Ernestine ( — )...30
Richard (1807-1889)... 1,4 Everett Leroy ( — )...30
Richard (1856-1952)... 11,28 GoldaMae( — )...30
Richard Albert ( — )...29 James Madison (1868—1957). .. 30
Richard M. (1846-1933)...5, 19 Jeanette ( — )...30
RobertR. ( — )...22 CONNER

RoseMay ( — )...23 Rachel (1805-1893)...3
Rosila( — )...17 CONOR

Ruth( — )...22 J(-)...3

Ruth (1825- )...2 CONWAY

Ruth (1832-1887)...3, 12 Sarah( — )...6

Ruth (1873-1942)...11, 30 COTTER

Samuel ( — )...6 LorenzoD.( - )...31
Samuel (1774-1844)...1 CRAFT

Samuel (1811-1887)...2,5 Unknown ( — )...34
Samuel (1832-1907)...4, 16 CUSHING

Samuel (1851-1881)...7,23 Luella (1851-1939). .. 24
Samuel Benjamin ( — )...22 DAILEY

Samuel E. ( — )...36 Jess( — )...28

Samuel H. Sr. (1812-1890)... 1,4 DAKAN

Samuel J. ( — )...23 Rebecca (1821- )...7
Samuel Robert ( — )... 19 DANFORTH

Samuel Ross (1859-1928)... 11,29 Unkown ( — )...39

Samuel T. (1877— )... 16 DAVIS

Sanford Hayes (1877-1934)...26 Unknown( — )...36

45



Index of Names

22 August 2013

DAVISON
CurtisM. ( — )...40
Esther Marie ( — )...40
Orris Merton (1872—1950). . . 40
Orville ( — )...40
Ruth Alene ( — )...40
DEAN
Louisa J. (1852-1930)...22
DEARTH
Emily (1848- )... 15,32
Ida (1869— )... 16, 32
James (1830-1899)... 12
Mary (1850 )... 16,32
Ruben (1826— )...15
Sarah (1837-1906). . .29
DENBOW
Mary Catherine (1860-1945). . .29
DILLON
Chloe Isaphine ( — )... 15
Henry (1846-1934)...15
Hugh Sr. (1813-1897)... 15
Jennie Bell (1870-1960). .. 15, 32
John( — )...15
DRUM
Bertha Leona (1893-1987) ... 34
Delbert Maywood (1868—1945) .. . 33
Gertrude Blanche (1895— ) ... 34
Harold Edwin (1902— )...34
James Karl (1828-1900). . . 26
John Beaver (1826-1906). . . 33
Sarah Frances (1858-1937)...26
ECKOLS
Calvin( — )...17
Earnest( — )...17
James ( — )...17
Minnie( — )...17,34
Unkown ( — )...17
William Richard ( — )...17
EDGAR
Hester J. (1862— )... 17, 34
Unknown( — )...17
EUALL
Stephanie Louise (1856-1950). . .25
FARNUM
Arline June (1916— )...42
Clarence C. (1860-1905). .. 25

Esther Rebecca (1891-1974). .. 25, 42

Infant( — )...25
Jacque (1919- )...42

Jotham Benaiah (1889-1968). .. 25, 42

FLIEHMAN
Unknown( — )...38
FOGGIN
Alma Olive (1895-1971)...27
Friend Albert (1858-1929)...27

Friend Walter (1883-1909) .. .27

Gladys D. (1892-1908) .. .27

Sarah Grace (1884-1966). ..27

Winifred (1890-1971). .. 27
FRANCIS

Arthur ( — )...38

Maxine ( — )...38

Stanley ( — )...38
FRYBARGER

William ( — )...2l
FULTON

Elizabeth ( — )...19
GALAWAY

Mary Jane (1862— )...24
GIBBONY

Margaret( — )...7
GODDARD

Harold (1887-1961). .. 39
GREINER

Catherine (1814-1879)...5
HAKES

Jerel( — )...21

HAMILTON
Ross (1896-1982). . . 39
HASKINS
Flora G. (1864— )...25
HAUDENSCHIELD

Ada Catherine (1889— )... 21,39
Blanche (1891- )...21,39
Carlton Erett (1886-1954) ... 21, 38
Carlton Erett Jr. ( — )...39
Eleanor ( — )...39
George( — )...39
Graydon( — )...39
Hazel (1894-1971)...21, 39
Lena Leota (1885-1960). .. 21, 38
Lucinda E. (1872-1898). .. 36
Margaret Grace (1899— )...21,39
Samuel H. (1862-1918)...20
HECKLER
Georgetta (1883-1965). .. 39
HENTHORN
Cecelia V. (1856-1920). .. 10, 26
Clifford (1868— )... 10
David( - )...9-10
Jesse B. (1828-1908)...9
John( — )...10
Margaret( — )...10
Sarah A. (1852— )...10
Thomas( — )...10
HICKS
Unknown( — )...35
HIGGINS
Eva Bernice (1891-1964). . . 42
HILL




Index of Names

22 August 2013

Doris Elaine ( — )...38

James Edward ( — )...38

John Richard (1870-1945). .. 38
Martha Lucille ( — )...38

Mary Lucille( — )...38

Rev. Paul Frederick (1919— )...38

Anna Mary (1904—- )...32
Julia (1906-1974) . .. 32

Rachel (1897-1897)...31
Robert Henry (1901-1961). .. 32
Ruby Fay (1902-1990). . .32
Zola Beatrice (1897-1929) ... 32

HOWELL MARKLE
Mary Samantha (1854—-1939). .. 28 Lydia (1833-1911)... 16
HUBBS MARSHALL

Elijah( — )...1-3

Kesia (1786— )...1

Rebecca (1788-1854)...2
HUDDLESTON

Mary Ann( — )...31
IMHOFF

EA(-)...37

Unknown ( — )...37

ISCHY

Elizabeth M. (1864-1922)...33
JEFFERS

Unknown ( — )...36
JEFFERSON

Amy (1816-1882)...26
JOHNSON

Unknown ( — )...32
JONES

Clifford Jesse (1891-1958)...26

Hamilton ( —1860)...26

Hamilton Jefferson ( —1932)...26

KING
Golda( — )...37

KIPP
Adelbert M. ( — )...41
Donald Presley ( — )...41
Frank Sherwood ( — )...41
Marguerite Belle ( — )...4l

Sherwood Newton (1876-1951). . .

KOON

Charles( — )... 14

Jacob Caldwell ( — )...14

Melvin Franklin( — )...15

Samuel (1848-1930)... 14

Warren M. ( — )... 14

William Eugene ( — )... 14
LAKEY

Mary Lou( — )...31
LEACH

Unknown ( — )...40
LEMLEY

Nancy (1823-1911)...28
MAGERS

Jessie (1875-1981)...40
MANN

Alexander (1870-19006). . . 31

Andrew William (1899—- )...32

Arthur ( — )...37
Earl( — )...37
Edna( — )...37
Frederick ( — )...37
JJL(-)...21

MARTIN

Adelaide Helen (1904— ) ... 41
Anna Rebecca (1857-1894). .. 8, 25
Earl Clifford (1885— )...25
Edwin Jotham (1884— )...25
Elbert D. (1898— )...25

Elizabeth (1844-1849)...8
Elizabeth Jane (1852—1857)...8
Elna May (1896— )...25

Elsie Rebecca (1883— )...24

Elva Kinsey (1888— )...25

Elvin Presley (1900— )...25
Emma Geneva (1881-1954). .. 23, 41
Enos William (1890- )...25
Ernest George (1881— )...24
Esther Ella (1880— )...24

Esther Virginia (1859-1956). .. 8
Ethel Susan (1887— )...25

Etna G. (1878 )...24

Euclid (1847-1917).. .8, 24
Euclid B. (1908-1917). . . 41
Euclid Neil (1888-1895)...25
Eva Jennie (1892— )...25

Everett Milton (1894— )...25
Franklin B. (1845-1846)...8
Gaylord (1906-1987). . . 41
Gaylord Jotham (1879-1962). . .24

George Cushing (1875-1935)...24, 41
George Washington (1861-1932)... 8

Harry Stanley (1885-1946) . .. 23
Helen Mona (1877-1964) . . . 24, 41
Infant (1887-1887)...25

John Franklin (1872-1890). .. 23
John Milton (1850-1922)...8,24
Joshua Jotham (1855-1952). .. 8, 25
Jotham (1818-1907)...7

Jotham Kinzie (1863—-1926)...8
Laura Belle (1875-1946) . .. 23,40
Lydia( -1895)...5

Mary Alene (1870-1924). .. 23,40
Mary Martha (1849-1936). .. 8, 24

47



Index of Names 22 August 2013

Melvin Clinton (1877-1880). . .23 Sarah Elizabeth ( — )...29
Minerva( — )...6 Unknown( — )...34
Oliver Hazzard Perry (1853—-1891)...8, 25 PIATT
Presley A. (1843-1922)...8,23 Sarah (1827-1912)...33
Virginia Rose (1910-1988). . . 41 PICKENS
MATTHEWS John Richard (1902-1987). .. 32
Kate (1847-1910). .. 22 Nancy A. (1830-1885)...32
MC CASLIN Thomas (1858-1942) ... 32
AndrewF.( — )...19 William A. (1826-1859). .. 32
Charles( — )...19 POWELL
Forest( — )...19 Andrew William (1841-1907). .. 13
Katy ( — )...19,38 Charles E. (1872— )... 14
Robert A. ( — )...37 Frank (1886— )... 14
Unknown ( — )...34 John (1870-1870)... 14
MC FARLAND Lucy A. (1876— )... 14
Etson Orville (1868— )...36 Martha Stella (1866— ) ... 14
Floyd Etson ( — )...36 Mary Jane (1874-1946) . . . 14, 31
Grace Margaret( — )...36 Movia Luella (1867-1950). .. 14
Paul Orville( — )...36 Rene B. (1884— )... 14
Pearl Ophelia( — )...36 Ruben (1870- ) ... 14,31
Roy Lester ( — )...36 PYLES
Walter Howard ( — )...36 Unknown( — )...35
MC KELVEY RAMSEY
Elizabeth (1851-1936). .. 19 Nellie( — )...31
George (1815-1891)...36 REED
Martha Elizabeth (1870—1944). .. 36 Margaret (1801-1874)...2
MEHL RHINES
Edward( — )...37 Unknown( — )...34
Forrest( — )...37 ROBERTS
Lawrence ( — )...37 Rosalie( — )...40
MEIHL ROGERS
Amanda( — )...17,34 JoonH.( — )...14
Astacia( — )...17,34 ROSS
Louisa Jane (1856— )... 17,34 Rachel (1832-1906). . .26
Rachel A. (1860- )...17 ROUSENBERG
Valentine (1832— )...17 Unknown( — )...35
MONTGOMERY RUSSELL
Charles Carroll (1876-1943). .. 41 Susan( — )...7
MUMPOWER SANSOM
Alba William (1871-1948) .. .24 Agnes M. (1879-1959)...24
Ella Jane (1869-1963). .. 24 Bertha Anna (1881-1963)...24
Lutian Jotham (1867— )...24 Orval Presley (1884— )...24
William H. (1844-1872)...24 Roy Martin (1891- )...24
NICE Ruth Irene (1885— )...24
Margaret( — )...22 William (1846-1933)...24
NORRINGTON SAWYERS
JamesF.( — )...23 Andrew (1823-1900)...19
PALMER Margaret (1850-1919)... 19
Margaret (1831-1896) . . . 32 SCHULTZ
PENNINGTON Catherine (1807-1807) ... 15
Barney Dallas (1861-1937)...29 SCOTT
Charles S. (1883-1956)...29 Alene ( — )...27
Ethel Marie (1895-1966) . . . 29 Alexander (1847-1925) ... 15
Otho (1836-1919)...29 Austa( — )...27
Pearl Percy (1892-1977)...29 Bertha( — )...27

48



Index of Names

22 August 2013

Carl( — )...15

Charlie( — )...28

Clarence ( — )... 15

Delia( — )...15

Ellsworth ( — )...28

Friend( — )...27

Ora( — )...28

Otto Felix ( — )...15

Rader ( — )...28

Ruth Ann( — )...29

Samantha ( — )...15

Seldon( — )...27

Stella Melissa( — )...15

Tommy ( — )...28

William ( — )...27

William (1844-1918) ... 27

Willis( — )...28
SEILER

Laura Emma (1893— )...38
SHADDOCK

Rebecca ( —1881)...5

SHRIMP

Mary J. (1847— )...23
SIMPSON

Joon( — )...7

Margaret (1812— )...7
SLOAN

Elizabeth M. (1873-1905) .. .29
SMITH

Helen Edna (1879-1965). . . 41

Mary (1809-1859)...4

Sara Eva (1870-1942)...35

Unknown ( — )...32
SNELL

Unknown ( — )...34
STEEL

Dolle (1810— )...4
STILLWELL

Amanda (1859-1932)...23
STINE

Everett Edward ( — )...33

Ida Pearl (1892-1975)...33

John Samuel (1887-1963)...33

William Harvey (1858-1932)...33

STONEBREAKER

Mabhala (1828-1889). .. 36
THORPE

John( — )...21
TRETT

Margaret Melissa Jane (1864-1941). .. 30

TUCKER

CliffordM( — )...41
EdnaLaura( — )...41
EdwardP.( — )...4l
GlenM.( — )...4l
IvanO.( - )...41
Jane Evelyn( — )...41
Leeta Alene ( — )...41
Melvin Lloyd ( — ) ... 4l
Oliver Ashmer (1875-1952). .. 41
RobertF. ( — )...41
RuthE.( — )...4l1
UNKNOWN
A(-)...3
Joanna (1770-1850)...1
Mary ( —1832)...1
Sarah ( — )...1-2

WALTERS

Susannah (1843-1916)...17
WHITE

A( - )...21
WILSON

Ada( - )...22
JohnW.( — )...22
Samuel (1840— )...22
William N. ( — )...22
WISE
Abraham Richard ( — )...12
Charles William ( — )...12
Edith Maude ( — )...12
Elizabeth (1829-1910)... 11
Elizabeth Jane ( — )... 12
James (1801-1854) ... 11-12
Jeanette Bell ( — )...12
LucindaJane ( — )...12
Manerva( — )...12
Mary Belle ( — )...12
Peter Lloyd ( — )...12
RachelD.( — )...12
Ruth Ann( — )...12
Samuel Dempsy (1835-1907) ... 12
Sarah Elizabeth ( — )... 12
Swayzy (1838-1923)...12
William (1825-1907) ... 11
WRIGHT
Martha Jane ( — )...9
W.H(-)...21
YESTER
Edward Phillip( — )...39
William Martin (1890-1967) . .. 39
YOUNG
Sarah Jane ( — )...32

49



Index of Places

22 August 2013

10 Miles East of Moundsville
Ohio Co. VA .. .2,6-7
Antioch Cemetery
OH
Monroe Co.
Antioch . . . 19-20, 38
AtSea... 1
AZ
Maricopa Co.
Phoenix . . .27
Buckley Chapel #2
'A%
Wood Co. ... 10-11
Burkhart Cemetery
OH
Monroe Co. ... 3
CA
Los Angeles Co.
Alhambra. . . 41
Los Angeles . . . 24,41
Manhattan Beach . . . 24, 41
Pasadena . . . 25
San Marino . . . 8, 24-25, 41
Morgan Co.
Fort Morgan . . . 42
Santa Clara Co.
Palo Alto . . . 41
Central Cemetery
'A%
Wood Co.
Rockport. . . 26
CO
Larimer Co.
Fort Collins . . . 25,42
Colorado . . . 42

FL
Pinellas Co.
Largo...27
France...5
1A
Black Hawk Co.

Cedar Falls . . . 25,42
Waterloo . . . 42
Bremer Co. ... 42
Sumner . . . 24-25, 42
IL
La Salle Co.
Dana...24
Lake Co.
Zion...25
Marshall Co.
Lacon...24
Woodford Co.
Minonk . . . 8, 23-24, 41
Illinois . . . 25

IN
Monroe Co.
Bloomington . . . 32
Ireland ... 1,4
Kanawha Baptist
\"AY%
Wood Co.
Leachtown . .. 26
Martin Family Cemetery . . . 8
MD
Frederick Co.
Frederick ... 3, 10
Michigan . . . 41
Missouri . . . 13-14, 31-32
MO
Andrew Co. . ..31-32
Fillmore . . . 32
Atchinson Co. . .. 14, 31
Buchanan Co.
Saint Joseph . . . 32
Johnson Co.
Warrensburg . . . 4, 13

NE

Adams Co.

Hastings . . . §, 24
Custer Co.

Ansley . . .42
Douglas Co.

Omaha . .. 24,41
Franklin Co.

Naponee . . . 24
Kearney Co.

Minden . . . 24

Wilcox . ..24-25,42
Webster Co.

Blue Hill . . . 7-8, 25
Nebraska . . . 8, 24-25, 42
Oaklawn Cemetery

OH
Monroe Co.
Woodsfield . . . 34
OH
Belmont Co. . .. 32
Bellaire . . . 21, 38
Columbiana Co.
East Liverpool . . . 28

Fairfield Co.
Bremen ... 5,19

Franklin Co.
Gahanna . . . 32

Jefferson Co.
Toronto . . . 33

Magnetic Springs . . . 20

Monroe Co. . .. 1-5,9-19, 26-30, 32-34, 36
Adams Twp....2,9

50



Index of Places

22 August 2013

Antioch . .. 20-21, 38

Beallsville . .
Cameron . . .

.26
26

Franklin Twp. ... 11

Green Twp. .
Lewisville . .
Seneca Twp.
Summit Twp
Noble Co. ... 13

..2,4-5,10,16-17, 19, 33-34
.4,15,32
...3-5,11, 16, 18

L0003, 1112, 15,17, 29

... 14,31

36
.3

Ohio . .. 3-5,10-12, 14-19, 26, 32-36

Middlesburg
Summit Co.
Akron .. .27
Union Co. ... 19,
Washington Co. .
Old Cemetery
OH
Monroe Co.
Cameron...9
PA
Greene Co. ... 7

Pennsylvania. .. 1-2,

4,7

Pleasant Ridge Cemetery . . . 2

Rockland Cemetery
OH
Washington Co.
Rockland . . . 27
VA
Marshall Co. .. .2, 7-8, 23-24
OhioCo.... 1,3

Virginia . . . 3, 8, 10-12, 25
Virginia or New Jersey . . . 2-3
Virginia or Pennsyvlania ... 1,3
WA
Clark Co.
Vancouver. .. 8§, 24
West Virginia . . . 8, 28
‘A%
Rockport ... 10
Wood Co. ... 3,11, 28, 30
Kanawha Station . . . 27
Parkersburg . . . 27
Rockport . . . 26-27
Walker . . . 10, 26-27
Walker District
Staunton Pike . . . 27

51



